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Replies to Pending/ Additional 

Information Requirement 

dated February gth, 2016 

For 

DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT 

VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 



2nd Deficiency Note on DVVNL's Petition for Truing-up of FY 2013-14 and ARR/Tariff f o r FY 2016-17 

February 9, 2016 

Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited {DWNL) Truing -Up of FY 2013-14 and Annual 

Revenue Requirement for FY 2016-17 

Pending/ Additional Information Requirement/Discrepancies in the Petition 

1) Petitioner should submit the replies in soft copy and hard copy. (5 Nos.) 

2) All the letters/correspondence should be submitted in scanned PDF copies. 

3) In case any submission has already been submitted to the Commission, the same 

should be re-submitted to make it part of the present proceedings. 

1. The Petitioner should submit a report on 'Changes proposed in Rate Schedule for FY 2016-

17' comprising of all the major and minor changes (including the rates) proposed in the Rate 

Schedule for FY 2016-17. In this regard the Petitioner shou ld submit a detailed explanation 

for each and every change proposed by it in the following format: 

Estimated 

Reasons 
Design 

Revenue 

why the 
and 

Existing Proposed 
Proposed Analysis 

Impact Any Other 

Rate Rate Change because additional 
Change details of 

Schedule Schedule has been of the Information 

Proposed 
proposed 

proposed 
changes 

chan,~es 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that a detailed tab le depicting the existing rate schedule 

and proposed rate schedule along with the estimated impact on revenue is provided in an 

excel table and is enclosed in a compact disc. Further the reasons for the changes proposed 

along with proposed rate design has already been submitted along with the Rate Schedule 

vide letter dated 255/RAU/ARR & Tariff for FY 2016-17 dated 02.02.2016. Additionally, the 

reasons for the proposed change have been elaborated in the response t o the specific 

queries titled under chapter named "Rate Schedule related Queries" . Further the estimated 

revenue impact for the proposed changes has been submitted in the Revenue Model in 

excel soft copy. 
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2. The Distribution Licensees have proposed a uniform tariff for all the State Discoms in the 

State of Uttar Pradesh. As regards the same, the Petitioner should submit a detailed note 

clarifying why the uniform tariff must be applicable for all the Discoms giving appropriate 

reasons as to why the Commission not issue different tariffs for each licensee as per the Act, 

Policies and Regulations unless the Government of Uttar Pradesh issues directions under 

Section 108 for having 'Uniform Tariff across the State citing 'Public Interest'. 

licensee's Response: 

Clause 8.4.2 of the Tariff Policy states: 

"The National Electricity Policy states that existing PPAs with the generating companies 

would need to be suitably assigned to the successor distribution companies. The State 

Governments may make such assignments taking care of different load profiles of the 

distribution companies so that retail tariffs are uniform in the State for different categories 

of consumers. Thereafter the retail tariffs would reflect the relative efficiency of distribution 

companies in procuring power at competitive costs, controlling theft and reducing other 

distribution losses." 

In view of the above provisions of the Tariff Policy, the UPPCL and Distribution Licensees 

have initiated steps to allocate the PPAs to various state owned distribution licensees. The 

Petitioner humbly requests the Commission that uniform reta il tariffs may be continued. 

3. Based on Rate Schedule submitted by Petitioner, it is observed that the Pet itioner has not 

proposed any revision in tariff for Categories LMV-1 and LMV-5 despite their ABR/ACOS 

ratio at existing tariffs being 57% and 22% respectively. Further, the Petitioner has proposed 

increase in ta riff for certaiA subsidising categories in such a manner that their ABR/ACOS 

ratio at proposed tariffs is exceeding 120%. In this regard, the Petitioner should submit the 

justification as to how its tariff proposal is meeting the statutory requi rement of gradual 

reduction in cross-subsidy. 

licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the proposed rates for each consumer category are 

within ±20% of the ACOS for consolidated discoms. The following t able depicts the average 

revenue/ unit % of ACOS: 

Average 
Average 

Particulars Revenue 
Revenue I 

(Rs/kWh) 
unit% of 

~cos 
LMV-1: Domestic Light, Fan & Power 3.83 57% 
LMV-2:Non Domestic light,Fan & Power 8.52 127% 
LMV-3: Public Lamps 8.80 131% 
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Average 
Average 

Particulars Revenue 
Revenue I 

(Rs/kWh) 
unit% of 

AEQS 
LMV-4: Light, fan & Power for Institutions 8.41 125% 
LMV-5: Private Tube Wells/ Pumping Sets 1.49 22% 
LMV 6: Small and Medium Power 8.61 128% 
LMV-7: Public Water Works 8.33 124% 
LMV-8: State Tube Wells & Pump Canals 6.85 102% 
LMV-9: Temporary Supply 11.30 168% 
LMV-10: Departmental Employees 2.50 37% 
HV-1: Non-Industrial Bulk Loads 9.36 139% 
HV-2: Large and Heavy Power 7.36 110% 
HV-3: Railway Traction 8.15 121% 
HV-4: Lift Irrigation & P. Canals 7.88 117% 

(onsolictated Dis~ctms 5;5:-3 82% - - · 

4. Petitioner should submit the category-wise cross subsidy at existing tariffs and at proposed 

tariff for FY 2016-17, for each consumer category and justify the variation of cross subsidy 

within ±20% of the ACOS. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the desired data is submitted below: 

Average Average 
Revenue I Revenue I 

Particulars 
unit% of unit% of 

ACOS ACOS 
(fxisting (Proposed 
T£!riff) Tariff) 

LMV-1: Domestic Light, Fan & Power 57% 57% 
LMV-2:Non Domestic Light, Fan & Power 108% 127% 
LMV-3: Public Lamps 115% 131% 
LMV-4: Light, fan & Power for Institutions 115% 125% 
LMV-5: Private Tube Wells/ Pumping Sets 22% 22% 
LMV 6: Small and Medium Power 117% 128% 
LMV-7: Public Water Works 110% 124% 
LMV-8: State Tube Wells & Pump Canals 92% 102% 
LMV-9: Temporary Supply 147% 168% 
LMV-10: Departmental Employees 34% 37% 
HV-1: Non-Industrial Bulk Loads 124% 139% 
HV-2: Large and Heavy Power 110% 110% .. ~ .. ~· ..... 
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Average Average 
Revenue/ Revenue/ 

Particulars 
unit% of unit% of 

ACOS ACOS 
(Existing (Proposed 
Tariff} Tariff) 

HV-3: Railway Traction 110% 121% 
HV-4: lift Irrigation & P. Canals 106% 117% 

Consoiiclate_d biscoms 18% 82% 

5. For certain categories, the Petitioner has proposed differential fixed charge linked to 

consumption. The fixed charges are recovered towards the fixed cost incurred by the 

Petitioner towards supply of electricity. The Petitioner should justify on what basis it has 

proposed the differential fixed charges linked to consumption. The Petitioner during the 

meeting held on simplification of tariff submitted that the fixed costs being fixed in nature 

does not vary for supply of power to various consumers, then how the Petitioner itself has 

proposed the differential fixed charges linked to consumption 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that as the reference has been made to the committee 

constituted for UPERC for simplification of t ariffs, this matter can be explained by the 

Petitioner therein. However, it is respectfully submitted that the fixed charges have to be 

recovered by the Petitioner and the consumers with higher consumption ought to bear a 

fair share of the same. The differential fixed chargesis only a mechanism of cross 

subsidization of fixed charges which is part of tariff and cross-subsidization is allowed as per 

tariff policy. Further it is hereby clarified that the submission's made that the fixed costs 

being fixed in nature does not vary for supply of power to various consumers during the 

meeting held on simplification of tariff, was only in respect to the existing tariff applicable 

at that point of t ime. 

6. The Petitioner should submit whether it is possible to implement the differential fixed 

charges tariff along with differential energy charge tariff for Pre-Paid Metering and if yes, 

submit the detailed write up as to how it will be implemented. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the proposal for differential fixed charges tariff 

along with differential energy charge tariff shall also be applicable in respect of Pre-paid 

meters. 
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7. The Petitioner has not proposed the Open Access Charges including Cross Subsidy 

Surcharge. The Petitioner should submit its detailed proposal for the Open Access Charges, 

in absence of which the Commission may continue to hold good the Order dated November 

3, 2015 passed in Petition No. 995 I 2014 (Rimjhim !spat Pvt. Ltd.). 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that its proposal for open access and various charges 

therein are provided below and the same may kindly be approved: 

WHEELING CHARGES FROM OPEN ACCESS CONSUMERS 

Clause 2.1(2) & (3) of the Distribution Tariff Regulations provide that ARR/Tariff filing by the 

Distribution Licensee shall separately indicate Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for 

Wheeling function and Retail Supply function embedded in the distribution function. Till 

such time complete segregation of accounts between Wheeling and Retail Supply Business 

takes place ARR proposals for Wheeling and Retail Supply Business shall be prepared based 

on an allocation statement to the best judgment of the distribution licensee. The wheeling 

charge has been computed on overall consolidated discom basis keeping in line w ith the 

consistent phi losophy of the Hon'ble Commission in past Tariff Orders. 

Wheeling Charges for FY 2016-17 

I Particulars __ D_W ___ N_i_·-_·-~- MVVNL PVVNL PuWNL TOTAi--] 
r Net-Distribution Wheeling I I 
~ unction ARR j 1,408.84 1,195.17 I 1,921.67-+ ___ 1,734.41 1 6,260.10 I 
I Reta il ~ales by Discom ---·-·-r! 20,551.90 J 17,434.92 ! 28,032.91 j 25,301.24 J 91,320~ 

I Wheeling Charge 1 0.686 I l____ ..... _, ________ _; 
VOLTAGE-WISE WHEELING CHARGES FOR FY 2016-17 

I s~~~.:_
1

__ . Particulars Units FY 2015-16 1 

I 1 I Connected at 11 kV ' • 

i 1 ! Long Te-rm(@ 80% of Averag; -Wheeling I! Rs./kWh-+- 0.549 J,, 

i I Charge) 
~-Tsh~rtT;rm (@ 80% of Average Wheeling ! 
i ! Charge) i Rs./kWh 
-. -------- - ---------!----------.-----i 2 _L Connected above 11 Kv ; 

·----l------t-----
1 

1 
i Long Term (@ 50% of Average Wheeling 

L __ _J Charge) ··-·--------I 
I 

11 
1
1 Short Term (@ 50% of Average Wheeling T R s./kWh 

[.___ . Charge) -----~---~~-

0.549 

_j 
I 
I 
I 

0.343 ! 

0.343 i 
I 

J 

Rs./kWh 
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8. Petitioner should submit the rate at which the consumers of HV-2 category are billed and 

are supplied through industrial feeder.under 'Rural Schedule'. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the HV-2 category under Rural Schedule are being 

bi lled under the provisions of Clause 38 of the Rate Schedule under HV-2 category. 

9. In the General Provision, Para 7 (ii) "Charges for exceed ing contracted demand" of the Rate 

Schedule proposed for FY 2016-17, the Petitioner has proposed "non-domestic and 

industrial consumer" to be replaced with "other category (except domestic consumer)". In 

this regard the Petitioner should submit justification for the proposed change. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the clause under General Provision, Para 7 (ii) 

"Charges for exceeding contracted demand" of the Rate Schedule has been modified to 

bring clarity and remove ambiguity in the billing and thereby reduce billing disputes. 

10. In the General Provision, Para 8 - "Power factor Surcharge" of the Rate Schedule proposed 

for FY 2016-17, the Petitioner has proposed "connected" to be replaced with "contracted". 

In this regard the Petitioner should submit justification for the proposed change. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the meters installed at the consumer premises are 

capable of recording the maximum demand for the month. In view of the same, connected 

load has no relevance. Hence, the same has been proposed to be modified in the Rate 

Schedule. 

11. In the General Provision, Para 9 - "Provision related to Surcharge Waiver Scheme for 

recovery of blocked arrears" of the Rate Schedule proposed for FY 2016-17, the Petitioner 

has submitted that it has filed a Petition in this regard and requested to treat the same on 

the merit of the outcome of the case. In this regard the Petitioner should submit the 

following:-

i. Under which Regulation I provision of the Electricity Act, 2003,the Petitioner has 

filed the said Petition 

ii. Loan details (if any) for financing the arrears along with the amount waived 

iii. Whether such loan (as mentioned above) is a part of amount to be received under 

UDAY scheme 
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iv. Details of the arrears recovered, surcharge waived up under OTS scheme showing 

the share of the same in the total revenue for the relevant year for FY 2013-14, FY 

2014-15, FY 2015-16 

v. The Petitioner should also confirm that the surcharge waived up has not been 

double counted while calculating the ARR / True Up for FY 2013-14 and for the 

previous years. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the issue of OTS is subject matter of a separate 

petition. Additionally the issue of loan details and loans being restructured under UDAY 

scheme does not have any implications on the OTS scheme. The details of arrears 

recovered, surcharge waived under OTS scheme is enclosed herewith and marked as 

"Annexure-1". Further, it is clarified that the surcharge waived has not been double counted 

while claiming the true-up for FY 2013-14. 

12. In the General Provision, Para 10 - "Protective Load" of the Rate Schedule proposed for FY 

2016-17, the Petitioner has omitted payment of additional charge @ 25% of the base 

demand charge for the LMV-4 (A) - "Public Institutions" as provided in the Tariff Order for 

FY 2015-16. In this regard the Petitioner should submit justification for the proposed 

change. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that it has modified the clause under General Provision, 

Para 10, "Protective Load" of the Rate Schedule with a view to bring uniformity across all 

consumer categories availing protective load. 

13. In the General Provision, Para 13 - "Pre-paid meters I Automatic Meter Reading System" of 

the Rate Schedule proposed for FY 2016-17, the Petitioner has omitted the reference of the 

Commission's Order dated May 11, 2015 in the matter of "Fixation of tariff for Pre-paid 

Metering". In this regard the Peti tioner should submit justificat ion for the proposed change. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the tariff is being charged for consumers using 

prepaid meters as per the Commission's Order dated May 11, 2015 in the matter of 

"Fixation of tariff for Pre-paid Metering". Since the same already exists and is being 

followed by t he Petitioner and no new proposal or modification has been proposed by the 

Petitioner in the instant petition. 
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14. The Petitioner should confirm that it has made suitable changes in the billing software to 

ensure such rebate is provided to all the eligible consumers as directed by the Commission 

in the General Provision, Para 17 - "Rebate on payment on or before due date11 in its Tariff 

Order for FY 2015-16. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner confirms that suitable changes in the billing software have been made 

pursuant to the Commission's orders towards "Rebate on payment on or before due date11
• 

15. The Petitioner shou ld confirm that it has provided rebate of 10% on Rate to the consumers 

who have shifted from unmetered to metered connection by March 31, 2015 and 

December 31, 2015 as per the direction given by the Commission in its Tariff Orders for FY 

2014-15 and FY 2015-16. The Petitioner should provide details of the consumers who have 

availed such facility. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner humbly submits that the Commission in order dated 18.02.2016 in Petition 

No. 1086/2016, has stated that increase in Tariff (10% after December 31, 2015} will further 

cause hardship to such consumers who have mainly been affected by the drought in the 

State and have further granted relief to all the rural domestic consumers of the 50 districts 

notified as drought hit by the State Government. It is further decided by the Commission to 

defer the above increase of 10% after December 31, 2015, for next three months. This 

means that increase of 10% will now be effective only after March 31, 2016. In case the 

pathetic conditions of the farmers continue and / or the Petitioners fail to submit the 

desired information, the Commission would consider extending this time further. 

16. The Petitioner should confirm that it has made separate accounting of advance deposit and 

interest paid thereon for the consumers who have made advance deposit against future 

energy bills as per the direction of the Commission in its Tariff Order for FY 2015-16. The 

petitioner should submit the quarterly report regarding the same in compliance to the said 

Order. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner seeks some more time to respond on this aspect. 
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17. The Petitioner should confirm that it has complied to the Commission's Order dated May 

29, 2015 in the matter of "Levy of facilitation Charges when payment is done through 

internet". 

licensee's Response: 
The Petitioner seeks some more time to respond on this aspect. 

18. The Petitioner in the proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17 has excluded Tehsil Head 

Quarters, Nagar Palikas and Nagar Panchayat Areas from LMV-1 (a), LMV-2 (a) - "Consumers 

getting supply under Rural Schedule". The Petitioner should provide proper justification of 

such exclusion. 

licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the modifications in the rate schedule under LMV-1 

(a), LMV-2 (a) - "Consumers getting supply under Rural Schedule" has been proposed with a 

view to bring clarity and uniformity in the billing of such consumers and in view of the fact 

that in cases where hours of supply are higher, they are billed under the urban schedule. 

19. The Commission in its Tariff Order for FY 2015-16 had directed that:-

"AII the unmetered consumers of LMV-l(a) i.e. Consumers getting supply as per "Rural 

Schedule" shall be converted into metered connection by December 31, 2015 beyond 

which the Tariff for unmetered category of LMV-l(a) shall be increased by 10%." 

The Petitioner should submit status of compliance of the above mentioned Order of the 

Commission. The Petitioner has also not proposed any hike in the tariff for unmetered 

consumers under LMV-l(a) category. The petitioner should provide proper justification for 

the same. 

licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner seeks some more time to respond on this aspect. 

20. For the consumers under LMV-1 (b) "Supply at Single Point for bulk loads (SO kW and above, 

Supplied at any Voltage}", the petitioner has proposed that the body seeking the supply at 

Single point for bulk loads under this category shall be considered as a deemed franchisee 

of the Licensee. Such body shall charge not more than 5% additiona l charge on the above 

specified 'Rate' from its end consumers apart from other applicable charges such as 

Regulatory Surcharge, Penalty, Rebate and Electricity Duty on actual basis. The Petitioner 

~ U.l ~ }11\l''fl 

" Ma t• ckN11 

< ' 
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has reduced the additional charge of 10% as mentioned in the rate schedule for FY 2015-16 

to 5%. The Petitioner should provide the basis of arriving at such figure. 

licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that while framing the proposal for revision in the LMV­

l(b), it has proposed a reduction in additional charge from 10% to 5% to ensure that there is 

no undue profiteering by the deemed franchisee and the consumers are paying normal 

charges only to the deemed franchisee for meeting marginal expenses which they incur. 

21. The Petitioner has proposed to introduce a new slab for the consumption above 2000 kWh/ 

month under LMV - 6 "Small and Medium Power" category. The Petitioner should provide 

justification for the same. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that while framing the proposal for rate revision in FY 

2016-17 for LMV-6, it has considered the broad aspects laid down in the Tariff Policy, 

Electricity Act 2003, Commission's Tariff Regulations, actual consumer profile and realities 

existing at the ground and has also considered the prevailing tariff structures across 

different states. Further, the underlying objective in framing the slabs is such that 

consumers with higher consumption should pay near the cost of service. Based on such 

aspects, the licensee feels that it has taken a balanced view of various pertinent issues. 

22. The Commission in its Tariff Order for FY 2015-16 in the matter for Tariff for LMV-10 

"Departmental Employees and Pensioners" had given the following direction. 

"The unmetered consumers of LMV-10 category shall be converted into metered 

consumers by December 31, 2015. 

The consumers under this category shall be billed as per the Rate specified under 

category "Rate (A)" till December 31, 2015 beyond which, the tariff specified under 

category "Rate (B)" shall be applicable for these category of consumers." 

Further the Commission issued a letter dated January 11, 2016, the reply to which is yet to 

be submitted by the Petitioner. The Petitioner should submit the same. 

The Petitioner has proposed tariff for unmetered and metered consumers under LMV-10 

category. The Petitioner should provide justification for the same. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner seeks some more time to respond on this aspect. 
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23. The Petitioner has proposed introduction of new slabs under HV-1 "Non Industrial Bulk 

loads" category. The Commission has constituted a Committee for simplifying the current 

Tariff Structure to which the Petitioner is also a party. In such a case where Commission is 

taking various initiatives towards simplifying the tariff structure, the Petiti oner has 

proposed for introduction of new slabs in the current structure. The Petitioner shou ld 

provide proper justification for the same. 

licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that wh ile fram ing the proposal for rate revision in FY 

2016-17, it has considered the broad aspects laid down in the Tariff Pol icy, Electricity Act 

2003, Commission's Tariff Regulations, actual consumer profile and realities existing at the 

ground and has also considered the prevailing tariff structures across different states. 

Further, the underlying objective in framing the slabs is such that consumers with higher 

consumption should pay near the cost of service. Based on such aspects, the licensee feels 

that it has taken a balanced view of various pertinent issues. 

It is humbly submitted that the Hon' ble Commission may consider the submissions of the 

licensee and take a appropriate decision so as to safeguard the interests of both the 

licensee as well as that of the consumers. 

24. The Petitioner has proposed a separate sub-category for Cold Storage consumers under HV-

2 "Large and heavy Power" category. The Petitioner should provide reasons for proposing 

this special sub-category. The Petitioner has also not included the same in the applicab ility 

part of HV-2 category. The petitioner should make appropriate modifications in th is rega rd. 

licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that a special sub-category for cold storages was 

introduced with a view to promote them and considering their seasonal demand. The 

Petitioner respectfully submits that it has inadvertently left out to expressly mention cold 

storages under the applicability clause (a lthough it is but natural that cold storages wou ld 

come under this category). In view thereof, the applicability clause in the Proposed Rate 

Schedule may be read as: 

1. APPLICABILITY: 

This rate schedule shall apply to all consumers having contracted load above 75 kW (100 . 
BHP) for industrial and / or processing purposes as well as to Arc I induct ion furnaces, 

rolling/ re-rolling mills, mini-steel plants, cold storage consumers and floriculture & farming 

units and to any other HT consumer not covered under any other rate schedule. 



2"d Deficiency Note on DVVNL's Petition for Truing-up of FY 2013-14 and ARR/Tariff for FY 2016-17 

Supply to Induction and Arc furnaces shall be made available only after ensuring that the 

loads sanctioned are corresponding to the load requirement of tonnage of furnaces. The 

minimum load of one-ton furnace shall in no case be less than 400 kVA and all loads will be 

determined on this basis. No supply will be given on loads below this norm. 

For all HV-2 consumers, conditions of supply, apart from the rates, as agreed between the 

Licensee and the consumer sha ll continue to prevail as long as they are in line with the 

existing Regulations & Acts. 

Rates: 

(D) Cold Storages Consumers: 

For supply at For supply For supply above For supj)ly above 

11 kV above 11 kV 66 kV and up to & 132 kV 

and upto & including 132 kV 

including 66 

kV 

BASE RATE 

Demand Charges Rs. 250.00 I Rs. 240.00 / kVA Rs. 220.00 I kVA I Rs. 220.00 I kVA I 
kVA I month I month month month 

Energy Charges Rs. 6.65 / kVAh Rs. 6.35 I kV Ah Rs. 6.15 I kVAh Rs. 5.95 / kV Ah 

TOD RATE 

This schedule shall be applicable only to Cold Storages consumers. The consumer under this 

category shall be covered under urban schedule without TOD rates. 

25. The Petitioner should provide list of Power factor apparatus for motors (rating of motor, 

KVAR rating of capacitor) and welding transformers (Name Plate Rating in KVA of Individual 

Welding Transformer, capacity in KVAR for the capacitors)which it has submitted to have 

attached as Annexure to the rate schedule as mentioned in Para 8 of the General Provisions. 

The annexure is found to be missing. The Petitioner should submit the same. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits the Para 8 of the General Provisions was inadvertently 

left out in the Proposed Rate Schedule for FY 2016-17 and the same may be retained by the 

Hon'ble Commission as approved in the Tariff Order for FY 2015-16. The same is being 

prayed by the Petitioner for inclusion in the Proposed Rate Schedule as provided herein 

below: 
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LIST OF POWER FACTOR APPARATUS 
FOR MOTORS: 

,--·-----·---·-----
! SI. No. Rating of KVAR Rating of Capacitor ·-·---1 
I 

750 RPM 1000 RPM 1500 RPM 3000 RPM I Individual Motor 
,- --r------------! 

I 1. ! Up to 3 HP ! 1 1 1 1 i 
\...--~--~--------+---·--------·-·- · , I 

I __ _2~---1 s __ H_P ___ J.. _____ ~----- ! ___ 2 .. 2 __ _3 ____ j 
' 3 i 7 5 HP I 3 I 3 3 3 \ 
' 4: r ;o HP ---1 4 4 r 4 3 I 
: ·---·---}--·-- · +-------+-------+------- -! 
~~ ---l---- __ l_S_ H_P __ --+-___ 6 ___ -,..--__ s __ -t-i __ s_--+_ 4 ! 
! 6. J 20 HP 6 5 I 
r-----·--i---·-------~-- ---, 

1 ___ 7_. I _ 2s_ H~-----~---- -+-- - ·----+-l ____ 7___ 6 I 
8. 30 Hp i I 8 _J_ ______ 7- _- -~J'. 

1 9. 1 40 HP---r • 10 1 9 1 

~1ci--t 50 HP 12 1 10 .! 
I ll.121 __ --1-r,I--·---6705 HHPP _,_,J __ ,., 16-·t------14 ____ 1 
rr=r_ i- ---------19--r-·---16-1 
! 13. I 100 HP I 24 1 20 1 

1-14~ 125 HP 31 26 -1 

l 15. ; 150 HP ! 36 30 1 
l-1- 6-. ----r------20·0--H-P---+-------+--- ---, - 48 40 -1 
L___ ____ j__ j 

8 
~-

7 

9 8 

10 I 9 

13 11 
--·-·--· 

15 I 15 

20 r 20 

24 23 

30 30 

39 38 

45 45 

60 60 

FOR WELDING TRANSFORMERS: 

rsr:-~ Name Plate Ratihg in KVA of lndividLJal -,--Cap,.)tlty of the Capacitors ! 

[ No. --1----- Weldi(!~ Transformer I (KVAR) I 
i 1. i 1 I 1 ---1]1,·:, ii . rLl. __ _ ~ -_L__,__ 2 . 2 

1 3 +-' 3 ___ I 3 ~-·- - -·------------; 
~--L 4 l 3 _j 
~ -_J_______ 5 =ii --· ____ 4 _____ __,! 
I 6. ! 6 5 
I----·- :- --·-- -------------; 
I 7 I 7 i 
' . ! I i ·8-----·- -----;------
! 8. 

6 

I 9. 9 7 

rw~ ! 10 8 ,-+---
11 9 I 11. ! 

! 
i 

-i 
I 

·~ ~~~- - ----+--~ ~~-~ 

_________ J 

6 
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r---~--
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26. The petitioner should provide details for the Cross Subsidy surcharge proposed along with 

the calculation in a workable excel models. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the proposal for cross subsidy surcharge is provided 

herein below: 

Otef ~n"1~t-er <• .A.1'.} 
P PCl. Sh,llcu IH1""""" t.ua 
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CROSS SUBSIDY SURCHARGE PROPOSED FOR FY 2016-17 

Average 
Average Billing Cost of Cross I 
Rate (inclusive Supply for Subsidy . 

S No. Categories Billing I 

l R 
of Regulatory computing Surcharge . 

ate I Surcharge) "T" CSS 11 CSS11 

------ ------r---·---- --------! 
c_ __ l _j HV-1 (Supply at 11 kV) _J 9.76 , 10.93 +--- 7.171 --L- 3.75 _ __j 

! 2 \ HV-1 (Supply above 11 kV) 9.36 +---- 10.48 -!---- 6.720 --~--- 3.76 ----1' 
: -~----+_!-i_Y._:_? (Supply at 11 kV) 7.73 I 8.66 i 7.171 I 1.49 

i--~---~--~~::.?J?_~pply ab~~-_!_!_~v) 6.94 ~ 7.77 ! 6.720 I 1.05 j 

f--5 l HV-3 (Supply above 11 kV) : 8.15 ; ----~_:__~--+---~~7-3~------~-- J~~!------~ 
! 6 HV-4 (Supply at 11 kV) ! 8.03 i 8.99 I 7.171 I 1.82 I 
l__J ___ l_i:,v-4 (Supply abo~~g_k__yJ__l_ _ _ ?·78 _l_ __ ~:?_~ ___ =t 6.720 I 2.oo_J 

"T" - Projected to be 12% per annum 

27. The Petitioner should submit the detailed calculation for the revenue from the proposed 

tariff structure in a workable excel models. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the excel soft copy of the Revenue Model is 

enclosed herewith in the form of a compact disc. 

28. The petitioner should submit detailed computation of the amount likely to be received 

under UDAY scheme and its impact on the recovery of regulatory asset recognized by the 

Commission till FY 2015-16. The Petitioner should also submit the status of the MOU to be 

signed in this regard. A copy of MOU should be submitted. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the copy of the signed MOU under U DAY scheme is 

enclosed herewith and marked as "Annexure-2". 

29. In the MOU of the UDAY scheme the Petitioner has provided the division wise projections 

for reduction in AT&C losses for FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21. The Petitioner is required to 

submit the division wise actual AT&C loss for FY 2013-14 to FY 2015-16 (December, 2015). 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the circle wise AT&C losses are annexed herewith 

and marked as "Annexure-3". 

,,_ 
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30. The Petitioner has not proposed any regulatory surcharge for FY 2016-17. The petitioner 

should submit the same. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner humbly submits that it is understood that given the significant amount of 

revenue gap, the whole impact may be not be able to be passed through a revision in retail 

tariffs and regulatory surcharge, as it may lead to massive tariff shock. Thus the Petitioner 

requests the Hon'ble Commission being the Regulatory Authority, to find out a suitable way 

in wh ich the Petitioner can recover its revenue gap and also the least burden can be passed 

on to the retail consumers to protect them from tariff shock. 

31. The Petitioner should submit the current status of the Pre-paid metering in the State. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the current status of prepaid metering in the state 

is as per the table below: 

Pre-Paid meters Installation Progress as on 22.2.2016 

Single Phase 
Three 

S No Discom City Phase 
1 Ghaziabad 10 0 

PVVNL-Meerut Mee rut 16 0 

Noida 24 5 
Total Installed 50 5 

2 DVVNL-Agra Aligarh 31 3 
Total Installed 31 3 

3 Kesco-Kanpur Kanpur 718 40 
Total Installed 718 40 

4 MVVNL-Lucknow Lucknow 1122 49 
Total Installed 1122 49 

5 Varanasi 33 12 
Allahabad 308 109 
Azamgarh 4 0 

PuVVNL-Varanasi 
Gorakhpur 2 0 
Basti 1 0 
Mirzapur 0 0 

Total Installed 348 121 

Total Installed in U.P. 2269 218 

2487 -
I ) 

I 
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32. It has been observed by the Commission that the Petitioner has not been able to meet the 

RPO compliance in the past. The Petitioner should submit the scope of Solar roof top in 

Uttar Pradesh for fulfilling its Solar RPO requ irement. 

licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that UPNEDA is the nodal agency for renewable power 

development in the State. This query comes under the purview of UPNEDA. 

33. The Petitioner should submit the normative consumption parameters used in the 

calculation of revenue for FY 2016-17. 

licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the normative consumption parameters used for 

revenue projections have been detailed out in the revenue projection model, excel soft 

copy of which has been provided to the Hon'ble Commission. 

34. The Petitioner should submit detailed calculation showing the final revenue gap for FY 

2016-17 including the carrying cost, revenue from revised tariff, revenue gap from truing up 

and previous years. The Petitioner should also submit a roadmap for bridging the total gap 

{As per UDAY scheme the total gap would be zero by FY 2020). 

licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the final revenue gap for FY 2016-17 and revenue 

from revised tariff is provided herein below: 

Particulars DWNL MVVNL PVVNL PuWNL Consolidated 

Revenue Gap approved by the 
Commission in its Order dated June 6,119.51 6,006.09 1,312.46 6,249.70 19,687.76 

18, 2015 
Revenue Gap as per True up 
Petition for 2013-14 

3,394.09 1,942.91 1,590.27 2,809.32 9,736.59 

Carrying Cost @12.50% for 2 years 848.52 485.73 397.57 702.33 2,434.15 
on above 
Revenue Gap as per ARR for FY 

2016-17 
3,110.28 1,674.89 811.03 2,983.23 8,579.42 

Total 13,472.40 10,109.62 4,111.32 12,744.57 40,437.92 

Additional Revenue hike proposed 454.22 520.60 744.05 971.35 2,690.22 

Net gap 13,018.18 9,589.02 3,367.27 11,773.23 37,747.70 
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35. Petitioner shou ld submit the % increase in Tariff for various sub-categories for the last 4 

years i.e. as per Tariff Order for FY 2013-14, FY 2014-15, FY 2015-16 and FY 2016-17 

(proposed). Petitioner shou ld ensure that such % increase must be submitted for each sub­

category under the broader categories. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the % increase in tariff for last four years is 

provided in the table below: 

Financial Year Tariff Hike% 

2010-11 NA 
2011-12 NA 
2012-13 20.93% 

2013-14 10.29% 
2014-15 11.28% 
2015-16 5.47% 

Further, the% tariff increase in each category for FY 2016-17 is provided in the table below: 

Particulars 
Tariff 

lncreas~.% 
LMV-1: Domestic Light, Fan & Power No Tariff Hike 
Dom: Rural Schedule No Tariff Hike 
Dom: Supply at Single Point for Bulk Load No Tariff Hike 
Other Metered Domestic Consumers No Tariff Hike 
Life Line Consumers/BPL No Tariff Hike 
LMV-2:Non Domestic Light,Fan & Power 17.05% 
Non Dom: Rural Schedule 17.05% 
Non Dom: Other Metered Non-Domestic Supply 17.53% 
LMV-3: Public Lamps 13.57% 
LMV-4: Light, fan & Power for Institutions 9.25% 

LMV-5: Private Tube Wells/ Pumping Sets No Tariff Hike 
Rural Schedule No Tariff Hike 
Urban Schedule No Tariff Hike 
LMV 6: Small and Medium Power 9.67% 
LMV-7: Public Water Works 12.97% 
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Particulars 
Tariff 

Increase% 
LMV-8: State Tube Wells & Pump Canals 10.51% 
LMV-9: Temporary Supply 14.49% 
LMV-10: Departmental Employees 10.55% 
HV-1: Non-Industrial Bulk Loads 12.11% 
HV-2: Large and Heavy Power No Tariff Hike 
HV-3: Railway Traction 10.72% 
HV-4: Lift Irrigation & P. Canals 10.23% 

Consolidated Disc()ms 5.75% 

36. It has been observed that from last 3 years Petitioner has not proposed any tariff increase in 

LMV-5 unmetered agricultural consumers. In fact for FY 2016-17 it will further decrease 

because of the provision proposed for consumers of Bundelkhand. Considering the fact that 

the Revenue Gap and ARR of the Petitioner is increasing year on year, Petitioner should 

submit the justification for not proposing any increase in the Tariff for the mentioned 

category. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the agricultural consumers have faced extreme 

financial hardships in the current financial year due to non-receipt of payments against cane 

crops as a result of various disputes related to minimum support price and there has also 

been a drought like situation in Uttar Pradesh during the past. Principal Secretary, 

Government of Utter Pradesh vide letter no. 453@1&11&2014&07 XthYi@2015 dated 19 

November 2015 has declared 50 districts drought affected and directed to all district 

magistrates/departments including power department to carry out relief activities at 

departmental levels to help farmers. As per information available to us, during Jun-15 to 

Dec-15 actual rainfall is 458.0 mm against normal figure of 876.9 mm. In every month 

starting from Jun-15 to Dec-15 actual rainfall is below normal. 69 District out of 75 District 

in UP are having below normal rainfall in Post Monsoon Season w.e.f. Oct-15 to Dec-15 (a 

shortfall of 30.3% in rainfall in Post Monsoon season in UP). This has ruined badly the Kharif 

crop of the farmers in 50 Districts of UP and the Rabi crop is also likely to be affected. The 

present crisis has critically affected the paying capacity of farmers, who even otherwise find 

it difficult to maintain their sustenance, thereby pulling their poor financial health further 

spirally downward. This has led to a situation of non-payment of electricity dues by rural 

consumers towards both LMV-1 and LMV-5 categories. In view of the same, the petitioner 

has not proposed any revision in the tariff for LMV-1 and LMV-5 categories e Petitioner 
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respectfully submits that no tariff increase has been proposed for un-metered agricultural 

consumers based on 2 considerations: (i) with a view to encourage agricultural growth in 

the State; and (ii) as subsidy is provided by the State Govt to subsidize the agriculture tariffs. 

37. It has been observed that the Petitioner has proposed for LMV-5 category, PTW's 

consumers of Bundelkhand Area located in Gram Sabha, the minimum bill payable by a 

consumer shall be Rs. 100.00 per BHP per month, till the installation of the meter. In this 

regard, the Petitioner shou ld submit justification for the same considering such a huge 

revenue gap along with a high amount of Regulatory Asset yet to be recovered. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Commission would highly appreciate the fact that there is significant poverty in the 

farming segment of Bundelkhand and they harvest only a single crop in the entire year. It 

was felt that higher minimum charges were counter-productive and injustice was being 

done with those consumers. In this background, the proposed modification has been 

requested by the Petitioner. 

38. Petitioner in the proposed Rate Schedule has also modified slabs in various categories also, 

thus in view of the same and to have the best estimate of the revenue at the proposed 

slabs, Petitioner should submit the change in the billing determinants (sales, no. of 

consumers & load) as per existing slabs and the proposed slabs, as such modification wou ld 

result in shifting of consumers from one category I sub-category I slab to another category 

I sub-category I slab. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that while framing the proposal for rate revision in FY 

2016-17, it has considered the broad aspects laid down in the Tariff Policy, Electricity Act 

2003, Commission's Tariff Regulations, actual consumer profile and realities existing at the 

ground and has also considered the prevailing tariff structures across different states. 

Further, the underlying objective in framing the slabs is such that consumers with higher 

consumption should pay near the cost of service. Based on such aspects, the licensee feels 

that it has taken a ba lanced view of various pertinent issues. 

Regarding the billing determinants, it is submitted that the licensee has herein enclosed the 

calculations and models for computing the revenue at proposed tariff which provides the 

requisite details. 

It is humbly submitted that the Hon'ble Commission may consider the submissions of the 

licensee and take an appropriate decision so as to safeguard the interests of both the 

licensee as well as that of the consumers. 

20 
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39. Petitioner should also submit the steps being taken up to ensure the billing of LMV-6 is 

being done as per the approved Tariff for various consumption based slabs and time of day 

Tariff. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the TOD meters are being installed in a phased 

manner. Subsequently, the billing based on TOD tariff would be implemented. 

40. As regard the Time of Day structure: 

i) Petitioner should submit its annualized average hourly load curves for FY 2010-11 to 

FY 2014-15 along with its proposal for any change in TOD structure based on the 

same. 

ii) Petitioner shou ld also submit a comparison of its hourly load curve with the hourly 

load curve of northern region. 

iii) Petitioner should also submit the annualized average electricity prices at various 

hours of day prevailing in the power exchanges. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that a detailed justification of the proposed TOD tariff 

structure along with the load curves is enclosed herewith and marked as 'Annexure-4'. 

41. Petitioner should also submit a comparison of time slots in other States under wh ich the 

TOD tariff is applicable. 

Licensee's Response: 

The following table provides the exhaustive list of states wherein ToD tariffs are applicable 

along with the applicable time slots are given below: 

Table: Summary of the Time of Day (ToD) Tariff Scheme in Various States 

Effectiv 
S.No Name of Utility & Time Period Consumer Category & TOD Charges applJcable 

e dates 

1 Andhra Pradesh HT Consumer (HT -I (A), HT -II & HT -Ill) 
bO c: 

1800 Hrs -2200 Hrs c: 0 
Voltage Supply -llkv, 33kv, 132kv & above ·.;; Ill 

Ill ·s 
105 Paise/kVAh In addition to the normal energy charges ·; 0 

LL.I .... 
0.. 

at respective voltages 

0 0 
HT-I (Ind) HT-II (Ind} 

HT-VI Tea, HT-VII Oil & 
2 Assam .....: ..:; "! 

C~e& N " Coal 

21 
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Effectiv 
S.No Name of Utility & Time Period Consumer Category & TOD Charges applicable 

e dates 

Rubber 

0600 Hrs -1700 Hrs (normal) 
625 685 675 735 

Paise/KWh Paise/KWh Paise/ KWh Paise/ KWh 

1700 Hrs-2200 Hrs (peak) 
850 830 855 910 

Paise/KWh Paise/KWh Paise/ KWh Paise/KWh 

560 635 650 710 
2200 Hrs - 0600 Hrs (night) 

Paise/KWh Paise/KWh Paise/KWh Paise/KWh 
3 Bihar All HT Consumers 

Normal period (0500 Hrs - 1700 
M ..... 

....: 0 Normal rate of energy charges 
Hrs) (U N 

o::i 3 0 
Evening Peak load period (1700 ..... 

0 120% of normal rate of energy charges 
Hrs -2300 Hrs) 

Off-peak load period (2300 Hrs -

0500 Hrs) 85% of Normal rate of energy charges 

4 Chandigarh HT/EHT Consumers (Optional) 

Normal period (0600 Hrs - 1800 M ..... 
0 Normal rate of energy charges 

Hrs) N 
o::i 

Evening Peak load period (1800 
0 
..... 

120% of normal rate of energy charges 
Hrs -2200 Hrs) 

0 

"": 
Off-peak load period (2200 Hrs -

QJ 

3 90% of Normal rate of energy charges 
0600 Hrs) 

5 Chhattisgarh 
For Consumer EHV-2, EHV-3, EHV-4, HV-1, HV-2, HV-3 

and HV-10 
M 

Normal period (0500 Hrs - 1800 ..... 
0 

Normal rate of energy charges N 
Hrs) 00 

~ 

Evening Peak load period 
..... 
0 

{1800 Hrs -2300 Hrs) 
....: 130% of normal rate of energy charges 
cu 

Off-peak load period (2300 Hrs -
3 

85% of Normal rate of energy charges 
0500 Hrs) 

6 
Delhi (BYPL,BRPL,NDPL-TPDDL All consumers (Other than domestic) sanctioned load is 

Ll'I 
& NDMC) ..... 100 KW/108 KVA & Above 

"": 0 

May-September (peak hours) 
N 

QJ 

°' 1300 Hrs -1700 Hrs and 2100- 3 ~ 
20% surcharge on energy charges ..... 

0 
2400 Hrs ;) 

I 

~ 2 Clllef ~ 
1f'PI.· ..-. . ' • ., . 
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Name of Utility & Time Period 
Effectiv 

e dates 

May-September (Off-peak 

hours) 0300 Hrs -0900 Hrs 

Goa 

Normal period (0600 Hrs - 1800 
rt! 
,-f 
0 

Hrs) N 

<:J' 

Evening Peak load period 
0 
...i 

(1800 Hrs -2200 Hrs) 
0 

'+-: 
Off-peak load period (2200 Hrs -

QI 

~ 
0600 Hrs) 

Jharkhand 

Morning peak hours (0600 Hrs -
N 
,-f 
0 

1000 Hrs) N 
oci 

Evening peak hours (1800 Hrs -
0 
...i 
0 

2200 Hrs) ...: 
Off-peak period (2200 Hrs -

ai 
~ 

0600 Hrs) 

rt! 
,-f 

Karnataka 0 
N 
u, 
~ 

2200 Hrs - 0600 Hrs 
,-f 
0 

0600 Hrs -1800 Hrs 
...: 
ai 

1800 Hrs -2200 Hrs ~ 

Kera la 
rt! 
,-f 
0 

Normal period (0600 Hrs - 1800 ~ 
u, 

Hrs) 
0 
,-f 
0 

Evening peak (1800 Hrs -2200 ...: 
Hrs) 

ai 
~ 

Off-peak period (2200 Hrs -

0600 Hrs) 

u, 
Madhya Pradesh ,-f 

0 ...: N ai .,; 
Normal period (0600 Hrs - 1800 ~ 0 

,..: 
Hrs) ,-f 

Consumer Category & TOD Charges applicable 

20% Rebate on energy charges 

HT /EHT Consumers (Optional} 

Normal rate of energy charges 

120% of normal rate of energy charges 

90% of Normal rate of energy charges 

All HT Consumers 

120% of normal rate of energy charges 

120% of normal rate of energy charges 

85% of normal rate of energy charges 

LT-S(a} & (b) Industrial 

heating & motive power HT-1 and HT-2 {a}, {b}, {c} 

{optional) 

(-) 125 Paise /KWh (-) 125 Paise / KWh 

NIL NIL 

(+) 100 Paise/KWh (+) 100 Paise/KWh 

EHT, HT and LT Industrial 

Consumer (Load above 20 LT-1(.500 Units/months) 

KW) 

100% Ruling rate of 100% Ruling rat e of energy 

energy charges charges 

150% Ruling rate of 120% Ruling rate of energy 

energy charges charges 

75% Ruling rate of energy 90% Ruling rate of energy 

charges charges 

For Coal Mines, Industrial , Seasonal, Irrigation, PWW 

consumers 

Normal rate of n gy charges 

\ 23 • ~ 
Cllt~ 

.,PCL. Sh.du • Hba",aa tl.xt:'. 
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·Effectiv 
Consumer Ca_tegory & TOD Charges applicable S.No Name of Utility & Time Period 

e dates 

Evening Peak load period 
5% of normal rate of energy charge as surcharge 

{1800 Hrs -2200 Hrs) 

Off-peak load period (2200 Hrs -
15% of normal rate of energy charge as surcharge 

0600 Hrs) 

12 Maharashtra (MSEDCL) 
LT-V(B), LTX(B) & ©, LT-V(A) & LT-x(A) optional, HT-I, 

HT-II, HT IV, HT-IX & HT-X (above base tariff) 
in 

0600 Hrs -0900 Hrs & 1200 Hrs - ...... 
0 
N NIL 

1800 Hrs ID 
0 

0900 Hrs - 1200 Hrs ID (+) 80 Paise/ KWh N 

1800 Hrs -2200 Hrs ....: (+) 110 Paise/KWh ai 
3 

2200 Hrs -0600 Hrs (-) 150 Paise/KWh 

13 
Maharashtra -Mumbai (TATA LT & HT Industria l, Commercial, Public Services (Over & 
Power Co.) in above base tariff) ...... 
0600 Hrs -0900 Hrs 0 

NIL N 
ID 

0900 Hrs - 1200 Hrs 0 (+) 50 Paise /KWh ID 
1200 Hrs -1800 Hrs N 

....: Nil 
1800 Hrs -2200 Hrs ai {+) 100 Paise / KWh 

3 
2200 Hrs -0600 Hrs {-) 75 Paise/KWh 

14 Puducherry HT/EHT Consumers (Optional) 
Normal period (0600 Hrs - 1800 rt\ ...... 

0 Normal rate of energy charges 
Hrs) N 

.,j 

Evening peak load period (1800 0 
...i 

120% of normal rate of energy charge Hrs - 2200 Hrs) 
0 
...: 

Off-peak load period (2200 Hrs -
ai 
3 90% of normal rate of energy charge 0600 Hrs) 

15 Tripura 
Industrial. Tea/Coffee/Rubber, Bulk supply, Water 

rt\ Works & Irrigation consumers 
...... 

Normal period {0500 Hrs - 1700 0 
N 

Normal rate of energy charges Hrs) .,j 
0 

Evening Peak load period {1700 ...... 
0 

140% of normal rate of energy charge Hrs -2300 Hrs) '+-: 
QJ 

Off-peak load period (2300 Hrs - 3 
0500 Hrs) 

60% of normal rate of energy charge 
/\ 

( 

'y 24 
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Effectiv 
S.No Name of Utility & Time Period Consumer Category & TOD Charges applicable 

e dates 

16 Uttarakhand l T & HT Industrial 

Season Time of day Normal Hrs Peak Hrs Off Peak Hrs 

06:00-09:30 
Winters 1st October - 31st 09:30-17:30 

& 17:30- 22:00-06:00 Hrs March Hrs 
U'l 22:00 Hrs 
.-1 

Summers 1st April - 30th 0 07:00- 18:00 -N 
23:00-07:00 Hrs .,:; September 0 18:00Hrs 23:00 Hrs 

....; 
360 540 324 .-1 

For LT Industry - Energy Charges ...: 
Paise/KVAh Pa·ise/KVAh Paise/KVAh a., 

For HT Industry - Energy Charges :i 
340 563 

306 Pa ise/kVAh Load Factor upto 40% 
Paise/kVAh Paise/kVAh 

375 563 
338 Paise/kVAH Load Factor above 40% 

Paise/kVAH Paise/kVAh 
17 Uttar Pradesh 

"' Small & Medium Power and Large & Heavy Power 
0 

2200 Hrs - 0600 Hrs ...: 0 92.5% of Normal rate of energy charge 
ai r"'! 

0600 Hrs 1700- Hrs 3 U'l 
Normal rate of energy charges 0 

0 
1700 Hrs - 2200 Hrs .-1 115% of Normal rate of energy charge 

18 West Bengal Low and medium Voltage Consumers 
U'l 
.-1 06:00-17:00 17:00 Hrs-

Season Time of day 0 23:00 Hrs -06:00 Hrs r"'! Hrs 23:00 Hrs 00 
0 

i) Irrigation pumping for ~ 393 735 
279 Paise/kWh .-1 

agriculture (Metered - Paise/kWh Paise/ kWh ai 
:i High & Extra High Voltage Consumers (Summer Season) 
a., 

i) Industries {33kV KV) E 653 934 
440 Paise/kWh a., 

.c Paise/kWh Paise/kWh u 
V) - 645 921 - 434 Paise/kWh ii) Industries (132 KV) ·;:: 
n:J Paise/kWh Pa ise/kWh .... 
a., 

637 963 
iii) Community Irrigation ..c 

356 Paise/kWh n:J 
Paise/kWh Paise/kWh u 

a. 
697 979 a. 

iv) Commercial Plantation <( 462 Paise/kWh 
Paise/kWh Pa ise/kWh 

West Bengal - Durgapur a., 

low and medium Voltage Consumers 19 ~ E '"': 
Projects Ltd. ·.::: a., a., 

n:J .c :i 
Season Time of day .... u 

06:00-17:00 ;fifOO Hrs -06:00 Hrs V) 17:00 Hrs-

25 
Ctl 8o~er ( It. A. .) 
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Effect iv 
S.No Name of Utility & Time Period Consumer Category & TOD Charges applicable 

e dates 

Hrs 23:00 Hrs 

Irrigation pumping for 313 626 
172 Paise/kWh 

agriculture (Metered) Paise/kWh Paise/kWh 

i} Industries {33KV} High & Extra High Voltage Consumers 

480 564 
408 Paise/kWh Summer 

Paise/kWh Paise/ kWh 

478 562 
406 Paise/kWh Monsoon 

Paise/kWh Paise/ kW h 

476 559 
405 Paise/kWh Winter 

Paise/kWh Paise/ kWh 

ii} Industries {132KV} 

471 553 
400 Paise/kWh Summer 

Paise/kWh Paise/kWh 

469 551 
399 Paise/kWh Monsoon 

Paise/kWh Paise/kWh 

467 549 
397 Paise/kWh Winter 

Paise/kWh Paise/kWh 

iii} Community Irrigation 

/Irrigation 

444 799 
293 Paise/kWh Summer 

Paise/kWh Paise/kWh 

442 796 
292 Paise/kWh Monsoon 

Paise/kWh Paise/ kW h 

440 792 
290 Paise/kWh Winter 

Paise/kWh Pa ise/kWh 

20 West Bengal -DPSC Ltd. .... Low and medium Voltage Consumers 
ci 

06:00-17:00 17:00 Hrs-
Season Time of day 3 23:00 Hrs -06:00 Hrs 

Cl) Hrs 23:00 Hrs 
E 
Cl) 

rt) 269 649 .J: 
178 Paise/kWh Irrigation u ...-1 

II) 0 Paise/kWh Paise/ kWh = N 

i) Industries (33KV & above) ·;: N 
High & Extra High Voltage Consumers ro ...-1 

I- \D 
Cl) N 495 692 

Summer :0 
Paise/kWh Paise/kWh 

326 Paise/kWh 
ro 
u 

a. 491 688 
Monsoon c. 324 Pa ise/ kWh < Paise/kWh Paise/kWh n 

•• 9 .) 
c•, ~ ••'\•"'" , . ~ 

• ... tlli v- p ~ 'nll .,,,1., ~ 
1 

i..aeka ... _ at · 



S.No 

2nd Deficiency Note on DVVNL's Petition for Truing-up of FY 2013-14 and ARR/Tariff f or FY 2016-17 

Effectiv 
Name of Utility & Time Period Consumer Category & TOD Charges applicable 

e dates 

Winter 
487 683 

321 Paise/kWh 
Paise/kWh Paise/kWh 

ii) Community Irrigation 

/ Irrigation 

365 729 
219 Paise/ kWh Summer 

Paise/kWh Paise/kWh 

361 721 
217 Paise/kWh Monsoon 

Paise/kWh Paise/kWh 

357 713 
215 Paise/kWh Winter 

Paise/kWh Paise/ kWh 

42. Petitioner should also submit the installation status of TOD meters for all the categories 

where TOD tariff is applicable. Petitioner should submit the number of consumers where 

the TOD meters are yet to be installed and how the billing is being done in absence of TOD 

Meters. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the TOD meters have been installed in a phased 

manner and around 80% of target has been achieved. Subsequently, the billing is being 

based on TOD tariff. In balance cases, the billing is being done without TOD tariff. 

43. Petitioner should submit the complete details of all the OTS Schemes launched since FY 

2007-08 to till date, for all the schemes separately. The details should include date of 

implementation of scheme, duration of scheme, amount collected on each instance when 

OTS scheme was lunched, total amount waived off, tota l amount of bill collected as a 

percentage of the total revenue collected in the respective year. 

Licensee's Response: 

With a view to comply with the targets given by the Hon'ble Commission to accomplish 

100% metering and to facilitate arrear recovery, the distribution companies launch an OTS 

scheme where in not on ly the unmetered consumers wi ll be attempted to be metered but 

at the same time new connections will be released and load of consumers will be checked. 

The purpose of t he above camps therefore is not only to recovery arrears from consumers 

but also to ledgerise illegal connections and restrict unauthorized use of el ricity and thus 
\ 

27 
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reduce AT & C losses. The details of the OTS schemes, total amount of bills collected and 

surcharge waived, etc are enclosed herewith and marked as "Annexure-1". 

44. As the Petitioner has filed the true up petition for FY 2013-14, the Petitioner should submit 

the certificate duly verified by the statutory auditor, of the surcharge waived in FY 2013-14 

separately. 

licensee's Response: 

The details of the surcharge waived in FY 2013-14 duly verified by the officer in charge is 

enclosed herewith and marked as "Annexure-5". 

45. The Petitioner shou ld submit the detailed actual Cash-Flow (including cash flow from 

operations as well as cash flow from financing) for FY 2012-13, FY 2013-14, FY 2014-15 and 

FY 2015-16 (from Apri l to December 2015). The Petitioner should also submit the projected 

cash flow for FY 2016-17. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the cash flow statement are annexed with the 

audited accounts I provisional accounts and the same have already been submitted by the 

Petitioner along with the Petitioner. 

46. Petitioner should submit the definition of 'Rural Schedule ' and 'Urban Schedule' along with 

the criteria of putting a certain area in either of the two schedules. Petitioner should also 

submit the details of the process and officers who decide on putting a certain area under a 

specific schedule. 

Licensees' Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that it had submitted the desired details to the Hon'ble 

Commission vide letter no. 4571/RAU/Petition dated 06.10.2015. A copy of the said letter is 

enclosed herewith and marked as "Annexure-6". 

47. Petitioner should submit the detailed design / methodology on tariffs to be charged from 

the end consumers of single point bulk load consumer having mixed loads f e.g. in LMV-1 
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(b), HV-1 (b) etc. after consultations with various stakeholders and specifically the end 

consumers affected. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the detailed design / methodology along with rate 

schedule has been submitted vide letter dated 255/RAU/ARR & Tariff for FY 2016-17 dated 

02.02.2016. 

48. The Petitioner should confirm that the Corrigendum/ Corrections to the Tariff Orders for FY 

2015-16 issued by the Commission has been communicated to the consumers and has been 

implemented. 

Licensee's Response: 

The Petitioner respectfully submits that all the corrigendum / corrections to the Tariff 

Orders for FY 2015-16 issued by the Hon'ble Commission have been duly published on the 

website of the licensees and UPPCL and suitably information to the billing agents for 

updation 

e,1er ~nJ111eer ! ~ -A.9 .) 
"'PPCL. '- h;; ~• " "" "" 11.e Eni 

1,·Lt.bOJi ~ ' I • l.1U:kJlQ 
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\. ·rm D 
't,. ' f.~ 

PoY,ler·qg:rporation Limited 

i!:J ,o n o fbj(half ~fits subsidiaries namely: ~f&t --~f:'i.?.:~h.~ 

Dakshirj)p:t;,.plVid'if{ftVitran Nigam L imited (Agra DISCOM) 
~~{"-Ktt!~~ 

Kanpur Elet!f~'WY Supply Company Limited (Kanpur DISCOM) 

MadhyanchalVidyutVltran Nigam Limited (Lucknow DISCOM) 

PaschimanchalVidyutVitran Nigam Limited (Meerut DISCOM) 

PurvanchalVidyutVitran Nigam Limited (Varanasi DISCOM) 

For achieving turnaround of Uttar Pradesh Distribution Companies 

This TRIPARTITE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (hereinafter referred to as the 

"Tripartite MOU") is made this 301
h day of January 2016 

BY AND AMONGST 

.) 



Ministry of Power, Government of India, having its Office at Rafi Marg, Sansad Marg Area. 

New Delhi - 110001 which expression shall unless it be repugnant to the subject or context 

_thereof, include its successors and assigns, of the FIRST PART; 

AND 

Governm~nt of Uttar Pradesh (hereinafter referred to as "GoUP") which expression shall 

unless it be repugnant to the subject or context thereof, include its successors and assigns, of 

the SECOND PART 

AND 

UP Power Corporation Limited, for and on behall,.pf its subsidiaries namely: Dakshinanchal 

Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Kanpur Elect,ricillrply ~fJB?any Limited, Madhyanchal 

Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Paschimanchah/d · -
1
~ \an NJg\m Limited and Purvanchal 

Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited) (herein after re e{ . s iiJ::l.P5iJS..COMs" which expression . *. ~ ~ ~~ shall unless repugnant to the context or meani'i ~ f inc~de~ t~~uccessors and assigns) 

of the THIRD PART. i ~ \ '\~ 
The Government of lndia,

1
jh~ Government of \u sh~ are 

. ft f ~ <• I h P ~ hereina er also re erre • ·• · · ~- as t e " , a . 

"Bonds" mean the ban ed by the U.P. DISCOMs under the Central FRP scheme 2012 

and UOAY. 

"Outstanding Debt" means the debt of the DISCOMs including Bond and capex as well as 
short term loans of Banks and Fis. 

"UDAY' or UJWAL DISCOM Assurance Yojna means the scheme for operational and 
financial turn around of State owned Power Distribution Companies (OISCOMs) issued by 
Ministry of Power, Go! vide 0.M. No. 06/02/2015-NEF/FRP dated 20.11 .2015 read with OM 
No. 40(6) PE-1/2009 (pt) dated 22 .12.2015 issued by Ministry of Finance, Go!. 

Preamble: 

The U.P. DISCOMs have been reeling under severe financial stress. The 

DISCOMs had the revenue deficit during FY 2013-14 (Rs13,802 crore)with an 



expected revenue deficit of Rs10,636 c rore in FY 2014-15. The accumulated 

losses have reached to the level of Rs.70738 crore. The outstanding debt level of 

the U.P. DISCOMs has reached Rs.53211 1 crore at the end of September 2015. 

Also. the interest cost burden of nearly Rs. 0.88per unit of sales during FY 1 Swas 

significantly higher than the national average of Rs 0.44 per unit only. The ARR is 

insufficient to meet the ACS, with a cost recovery of only 65.97 % . 

The Government of India, Government of Uttar Pradesh and the U.P. DISCOMs 

have entered into a tripartite MOU in order to improve the ope rational and financial 

efficiency of the U.P. DISCOMs to enable financial turnaround of the DISCOMs. 

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY Al'JO AMONG I ' E. PARTl -,S HERETO as follows: 

1. 

b) ISCOM debt. 

' i~off any Ur) terest on the 

~. d refb~{~ adju ,., ·, nal in e~ paid since 

· 0'1_:i· 50%, of Dl~fOM· e?J as on · eptember 201~s reduced 

1rs \ t Banks I F'hall bel~mverted by the Banks/Fis into loans or 
,;-~, ~.r.' l!,~ 

nds intere:~t rate nof~ore lli,Wl the bank's base rate plus 0.1 % . 

•. t;~nat ~ his d~&..maybe IY or ~ly issued by the DISCOM as State 

g,~ntela~JDISCOM !rtpnds <;l.titlJe prevailing market rates which shal l be equal 
'*~i ~ l&'i, \~ ~~ 

to ot~~s t~n1'nk b~e~~~1Ps 0.1 %; 

The ~~ow~ s~id~iy §Ifs to take over 50% of DISCOM debt as on 30th 

Septem · · 01 ~il!g 2015-16 and 25% of OISCOM debt as on 30th 

SeptemtJ a 5 during 2016-17 shall not be reckoned aga inst the normal 

· . .:,w orrowings ceiling of the States determined by Department of 

Expenditure, Ministry of Finance under the recommendations of 14th Finance 

Commission . Further the OISCOMs bonds of Rs. 5,270.13 crore taken over by 

GoUP during 2015-16 under FRP, 2012 will not be treated as part of Net 

Borrowing ceilings under FRBM. However if any borrowings are made by the 

Government of Uttar Pradesh after 31.03.2017 to take over DISCOM debt, it 

shall be reckoned as part of the Net Borrowing ceilings of the States. 

1 
Figures of outstanding loan as on 30. 09. 2015 are provisional as all lenders are yet to confirm the 

outstanding loan data as such the amount of loan may change upon confirmation. 
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d) Central Government shall facilitate that Banks I Fll's shall lend to DISCOMs only 

upto 25% of the DISCOMs previous year annual revenue for working capital, or 

as per prudential norms 

e) Facilitating through Ministry of Coal. increase in supply of domestic coa l to Uttar 

Pradesh Generating Company. 

f) Ensuring rationalization of coal linkages. 

g) Liberally allowing coal swaps from inefficient plants to efficient plants and f~om 

plant situated away from mines to pithead plants; 

h) 

i) 

j) 

k) 

I) 

m) 

b) 

c) ent of Uttar Pradesh shall take over the debt according to the · 

following timelines: 

i. Year 2015-16: Last Quarter of the financial year 

ii. Year 2016--17: By 301hJune, 2016 

d) The debt taken over by the Government of Uttar Pradesh shall be transferred 

to the DISCOMs as a mix of grant, loan and equity as described in the 

following table: 



Year Total Debt Transfor to Transfer to Transfer to Outstandin~ 
taken over the the the State loan o 

DISCOMs in DISCOMs in · DISCOMs in the DISCOMs 
the form of the fonn of the form of 

Grants loan equity 

Year 1 50% of the total 13303 
debt 

6651 6651 6651 

Year2 25% of the total 6651 
debt 

3326 3326 9977 

Year3 9977 

Year4 

Years 

; or the correspon~ing Year 

e) 

ring 2015-16 

e in the order of debt already due, followed by 

i) 

Previous 0% of the 0% of the 5% of the 10% of the 25% of the 50% of the 

Year's 

DISCOM 

loss to 

be taken 

over by 

State 

loss of 

2014-15 

loss of 

2015-16 

loss of loss of 

2016-17 2017-18 

loss of 

2018-19 

previous 

year loss 
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1.3. 

j) All outstanding dues from the State Government departments 'to DISCOMs for 

supply of electricity shall be paid expeditiously. 

k) Government of Uttar Pradesh shall guarantee repayment of principal and 

interest payment for the balance debt remaining with DISCOMs I bonds issued 

by DISCOMs. 

I) Henceforth, Bank_s I Fis shall not advance short term debt to DISCOMs for 

financing losses. Therefore. Government of Uttar Pradesh shall guarantee the 

m) 

n) 

o) 

· \ ,. j to take the following measures: 

h financ ing wi ll be done 

omst,backed ·by State 

a) For the 50% of the debt remaining with it as on 31st March, 2016, DISCOM to fully/ 

partially issue state government guaranteed bonds or get them converted by 

Banks/Fis into loans or bonds with interest not more than the Bank base rate plus 

0.1 %. DISCOMs and the Government of UP to ensure timely payment of lender's 

dues towards principal/interest for the balance debt remaining with DISCOM. 

b) The DISCOMs, shall pay interest to the Government of Uttar Pradesh on the 

outstanding Government of Uttar Pradesh loan in a financial year at the rate at not 

exceeding the coupon rate at which GoUP issued Non-SLR Bonds. 
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c) As per the UDAY scheme. all DISCOMs have to reduce AT&C losses to 15% by FY 

2018-19 . Consi"dering the current level of AT&C losses .of 34.22%, UP has proposed 

to reduce it to 14.86% by FY 2019-20 as per the following trajectory: 

Year FY 2Q15-16 FY 2()16-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 

AT&C loss 32.36 28.27 23.63 19.36 14.86 

d) 

e) 

f) 

g) 

h) 

i) The DISCOMs shat take the following measures for Loss Reduction: 

(i) Undertaking name and shame campaign to control power theft from time to 

time; 

(ii) Preparing loss reduction targets at subdivision/ division/ circle/ zonal level 

and making concerned officers responsible for achieving the loss reduction 

targets; 

(iii) Implementing performance monitoring and management system MIS for 

tracking the meter replacement, loss reduction and day to day progress for 



j) 

reporting to top management; 

(iv) Achieving 100% Distribution ·Transformer (OT) metering by 30 September 

2017; 

(v) Achieving 100% feecler metering by 30 September 2016; 

(vi) Undertaking energy audit up-to 11kV level in rural areas by 30 S_eptember, 

2019; 

(vii) Undertaking Feeder Improvement Program for network strengthening and 

optimization, to be completed by 31March 2017, in accordance with sanction 

of funds under the rnlevant sche 

(viii) Undertaking Physical Feedtt 

w ith sanction of funcls under ~"'"~ ... ~~ 
in accordance 

(ix) Installation of 

consumers 

consumers 

the following measures for Demand Side 

(i) Providing LED for domestic and other category consumers; 

(ii) Undertaking consumer awareness programs for optimum utilization of 

resources and to foster long term behavioral changes; 

(iii) Replacement of street lights with LEDs in phase manner in the municipal towns 

th rough Nagar Nigam/ Municipal Corporations in accordance with the policy 

framework; 

(iv) Replacing at least 10% of existing agriculture pumps with energy efficient 

pumps, in accordance with the policy framework; 
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(v) Shall Promote PAT scht3me of BEE for improving energy efficiency in Industries 

in accordance- with the policy framework. 

k) The DISCOMs shall undertake the following tariff measures: 

I) 

m) 

n) 

(i) Quarterly tariff revision particularly to offset fuel price increase: 

(ii) Timely filing of ARR!Tariff Petition before the UPE_RC so that Tariff Order may· 

· be issued for the year as eariy as possible. 

(iii) Timely preparation of ahnual accounts of the DISCOMs, which shall also 

enable timely filing of the Tariff Petition; 

The DISCOMs shall undertake 

engagement: 

(i) 

trainings; 

(ii) 

to increase employee 

n efficiency. 

procure power through the transparent process of competitive 

bidding as per the policy framework. 

o) Every DISCOM shall identify the key personnel for implementing the scheme (UDAY) 

p) OISCOMs shall devise the mechanism to motivate and encourage the staff. 

q) CMD I MD of DISCOMs shall monitor the performance of DISCOMs on monthly 

basis 

r) Monthly monito.ring formats along with the quarterly targets shall be provided by the 

DISCOMs by 31 51 March 2016. 
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Detailed action plan for implementation of the targeted activities is attached as Annexure 

C of \he MOU. 

Lender-wise details of debt, in the order of take-over is enclos.ed as Annexure D. 
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IN WITNESS whereof the Parties herE:to have executed at New Delhi by these presents the 

day, month and year first herein apove written . 

SIGNED AND DELIVERED BY 

(on behalf of MOP, Govt. of India) 

Sign!3twre 0, l,'~\, lo __-
Name A.K. Verma , -~ 
Designation : JS(Distribution) 
Address Ministry of Power, 

Government of India 

~~~iw!:ff~ 
Or. MUN VERMA 
~ ........ I Joint S,eoreb,ry 

flllWI >tllR'fll I Ministry of P­
~ ~ J (3ovemment of lndi. 

... ,......_,1()()()1 I New 0..~110001 

SIGNE[? AND DELIVl;RED BY 

(on behalf of State Govt. ) 

Signature : 

Name 

Designation 

Address 

SIGNE· 

Name 
Designation : 

Address : 

-

c or 
n. Ltcl. 

. , 14, Ashok Marg 
Lucknow-226001 · 

{A. P. MISHRA) 
Managing Director 

UPPCL, Shaktl Bhawan 
14. Ashok Marg 

Luc"" "W'-'.226001 

in the presence of .. . ... . . . 

Signature. 

Name 

Designation 

Address 

rJ_J c 
N;;-~v s:~1l, 
~- fYL-Ocf 

.............. ..... .. .. .... . 

:;~:::::sence of a, 
Name :A~ 
Designation : CGM(Fin), 

UP Power Corpn. Ltd. 
Address : Shakti Bhawan, 

14, Ashok Marg 
Lucknow-226001 

Chief General Manager (F ) 
UP. Powe< Corporation Limited 

St1#;ti Bhllft an, Lucknow 



Annexure A: Loss Reduction Targets at the Discom Level (in %) 

FY FY FY FY FY 
FY 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Dis com 

Name Dist. · Collection 
AT&C AT&C AT&C AT&C AT&C AT&C 

Losses Efficiency"_ 

DVVNL 28.69% 85.60% 38.95% 35.94% 30.30% 24.83% 20.44% 15.35% 

MWNL 24.11 % 85.05% 35.46% 33.13% 27.80% 23.20% 19.45% 14.89% 

PVVNL 22.62% 96.89% 25.02% :24.63% 
P.:J.fli :· .. 

20.63% 17.53% 14.01% 

PuWNL 23.99% 76.25o/c 42.04,% 
(-{,-

!:>)!::;;:;:, 
t 38_J~7,% 
,~t;:-.'B.' "".'?> 

26.92% 20.65% 15.49% 

KESCO 26.10% 90.89°/c, 19.37% 14.45% 

"'fotal UPPCL 25.06% 87.78% 19.36% 14.86% 

~ 

A T-&C Losses 
DISCOM Name of Division FY FY FY FY FY 

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

"'.3~. 12% :{2,.42% '·19l18% 24.51% ---~!8.31 % 

22I,~5% z"'c't79% 19.13% 15.22% 11 .74% 

55:i-0% 5Q'r,j7% 41.89% 35.19% 26.39% 

20:.i?4% 18¥&_3% 17.32% 13.79% 10.63% 

2~z)% 23.44% 21 .57% 17.17% 13.24% ,.,.,,,~ 
, ~ . .(93% 25.04% 23.04% 18.34% 14.14% 

-'8% 16.45% 15.13% 13.62% 12.26% 

3"4.93% 33.19% 29.87% 25.09% 18.74% 

21.13% 19.65% 18.08% 14.39% 11 .09% 

PWNL 31 .68% 30.09% 27.09% 22.75% 17.00% 

PWNL 21.64% 20.13% 18.52% 14.74% 11.36% 

PWNL 15.27% 13.89% 12.78% 11.50% 10.35% 
PWNL EUDD Ill GHAZIABAD 19.07% 17.36% 15.97% 14.37% 12.93% 

PWNL EUDD V GHAZIABAD 17.46% 15.89% 14.62% 13.16% 11.84% 

PWNL EUDD VII GHAZIABAD 16.57% 15.08% 13.87% 12.49% 11 .24% 

PWNL EUDD II GHAZIABAD 9.33% 9.24% 9.1 4% 9.05% 8.96% 

PWNL EUDD IV GHAZIABAD 11 .97% 11.85% 11 .73% 11 .61% 11.49% 

PWNL EUDD VI GHAZIABAD 13.26% 12.07% 11.10% 9.99% 8.99% 
PWNL EUDD VIII GHAZIABAD 10.07% 9.97% 9.87% 9.77% 9.67% 

PWNL EDD PILKHUWAHA 16.49% 15.01% 13.81% 12.43% 11 .18% 
PWNL EDD LONI 26.17% 24.34% 22.39% 17.82% 13.74% 

PWNL EDD MODINAGAR 30.22% 28.71% 25.84% 21 .71 % 16.21% 

Tripartite MOU I Page 12 of 95 



AT&C Losses 

DISC OM Name of Division FY FY FY FY FY 
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

PWNL EDD HAPUR 26.59% 24.73% 22.75% 18.11% 13.96% 

PVVNL EDD GARH 34.34% 32 .62% 29.36% 24.66% 18.42% 

PWNL EDDIIBULANDSHAHAR 35.77% 33.98% 30.59% 25.69% 19.19% 

PWNL EDD KHURJA 25.08% 23.33% 21.46% 17.08% 13.17% 

PWNL EDD DIBAYEE 9.97% 9.87% 9.77% 9.67% 9.58% 

PWNL EDDIBULANDSHAHAR 12.70% 11.56% 10.64% 9.57% 8.62% 

PWNL 
EDD Ill 44.52% 
BULANDSHAHAR 

42.29% 36.37% 30.55% 22.91% 

PWNL EDD SAYANA 34.52% 29.51% 24.79% 18.52% 

PWNL EDD JAHANGIRABAD 24.1 6% 18.05% 

PWNL 
EUDDI 
MUZAFFARNAGAR 

12.46% 11.22% 

PWNL 
EUDD II 
MUZAFFARNAGAR 

23.25% 

PWNL EDD MUZAFFARNAGAR 15.10% 

PWNL EDD KHATAULI 24.37% 

PWNL 
PWNL 

. PWNL 

PWNL 

17.10% 13.18% 

40.44% 33.97% 25.48% 

46.89% 39.39% 29.54% 

6.22% 6.16% 6.10% 6.04% 

5.41% 5.36% 5.31% 5.25% 

5.81% 5.76% 5.70% 5.64% 

6.54% 6.48% 6.41% 6.35% 

23.01% 21.17% 16.85% 12.99% 

PWNL 18.82% 17. 12% 15.75% 14.18% 12.76% 

PWNL 9.87% 9.77% 9.68% 9.58% 9.48% 

PWNL 19.06% 17.34% 15.96% 14.36% 12.92% 

PWNL EDD II MORADABAD 26.21% 24.38% 22.43% 17.85% 13.76% 

PWNL EDD CHANDAUSI 27 .73% 25.79% 23.73% 18.89% 14.56% 

PWNL EDD SHAMBHAL 50.19% 45.17% 37.72% 31 .69% 23.76% 

PWNL EDDAMROHA 42.73% 40.59% 34.91% 29.32% 21.99% 

PWNL EDD GAJRAULA 30.60% 29.07% 26.16% 21.98% 16 .42% 

PWNL EUDD I MORADABAD 27.72% 25.78% 23.72% 18.88% 14.56% 

PWNL EUDD II MORADABAD 30.67% 29.14% 26.23% 22.03% 16.46% 

PWNL EUDD Ill MORADABAD 35.29% 33 .53% 30.18% 25.35% 18.94% 

PWNL EDD I RAMPUR 52.14% 46.93% 39.18% 32.91% 24.69% 

PWNL EDD II RAMPUR 33.45% 31.77% 28.60% 24.02% 17.94% 
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DISCOM 

PWNL 

PWNL 

PWNL 

PWNL 
PWNL 

. DISCOM 

OWNL 

OWNL 

DWNL 

OWNL 

DWNL 
DWNL 

DWNL 

DWNL 

DWNL 

DWNL 

DWNL 

DWNL 

OWNL 

DWNL 
DWNL 

DWNL 

DWNL 

DWNL 

DWNL 

DWNL 

DWNL 

DWNL 

DWNL 

Name of Division 

EDD BIJNOR 

EDD NAJIBABAD 

EDD DHAMPUR 

EDD CHANDPUR 

TOT AL DISC OM 

Name of Division 

EDDI AGRA 

EDD II AGRA 

EDD Ill AGRA 

EDD IV KIRAWALI 

EDD FIROZABAD 

FY 
2016 

17.81% 

24.69% 

14.61 % 

15.38% 

24.63% 

FY 
2016 

AT&C Losses 

FY FY FY 
2017 2018 2019 

16.21% 14.91 % 13.42% -
22.97% 21.13% 16.82% 

13.30% 12.23% 11.01 % 

14.00% 12.88% 11.59% 

22.99% 20.63% 17.53% 

AT&C Losses 
FY FY FY 

2017 2018 2019 
16.02% 

18.45% 

19.09% 

29.99% 

FY 
2020 

12.08% 

12.97% 

9.91% 

10.43% 

14.01 % 

FY 
2020 

12.35% 
14 .22% 

14.32% 

21.68% 

17.89% 

15.19% 

19.19% 

14.32% 

16.08% 

20.75% 18.67% 17.18% 13.92% 10.73% 

20.89% 18.80% 17.29% 14.01% 10.80% 

25.70% 23.13% 21 .28% 17.24% 13.29% 

EDD I HATHRAS 46.58% 37.27% 29.63% 23.70% 17.07% 
EDD II HATHRAS 54.26% 40.69% 30.52% 24.42% 17.65% 

EDD Ill HATHRAS 36.47% 32.57% 26.05% 22.15% 16.61% 

EDD IV SADABAD 32.12% 28.68% 22.95% 19.51% 14.63% 
~~4-~~ -+-~~--<f--~~-l-~~-l-~~ --l 

EDD ETAH 31.71% 28.32% 22.65% 19.25% 14.44% 

EUDD ETAH 30.00% 26.79% 21.43% 18.22% 13.66% 

EDDKASGANJ 26.06% 23.45% 21.58% 17.48% 13.48% 

EDD I KANPUR 35.75% 31.93% 25.54% 21.71% 16.28% 

EDD II CHAUBEYPUR 12.07% 10.86% 9.99% 8.99% 8.09% 

EDD AKBARPUR 25.71% 23.14% 21.29% 17.24% 13.29% 

DWNL EDD I ETAWAH 57.05% 42 .79% 32 .09% 25.67% 18.56% 



AT&C Losses 
DISCOM Name of Division FY FY FY FY FY 

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
DWNL EDD II ETAWAH 68.64% 51.48% 38.61% 30.89% 22.33% 
DWNL EDD AURIYA 20.44% 18.39% 16.92% 13.71% 10.57% 
DWNL EUDD FARRUKHABAD 30.65% 27.37% 21.90% 18.61 % 13.96% 

DWNL EDD FARRUKHABAD 44.07% 35.25% 28.03% 22.42% 16.14% 
DWNL EDD KANNAUJ 58.22% 43 .66% 32.75% 26.20% 18·.94% 
DWNL EUDD I JHANSI 31.99% 28.56% 22.85% 19.42% 14.57% 
DWNL EUDD II JHANSI 2.9.72% 26.75% 24.61% 19.93% 15.37% 
DWNL EDD II JHANSI 25.70% 23.13% 21.28% 17.24% 13.29% 
DWNL EDD MAURANIPUR 34.37% 24.85% 
DWNL EDD LALITPUR 23.26% 17.45% 
DVVNL EDD I ORAi 21 .88% 16.41% 
DWNL EDD II ORAi 24.20% 17.50% 
OWNL EDD BANDA 15.68% 
DWNL EDD CHITRKOOT 16.86% 
DWNL EDD HAMIRPUR 11.70% 
DWNL 16.24% 
DWNL 15.35% 

t 
A'f&C Losses 

DISCOM Name of Division FY FY FY FY 
2017 2018 2019 2020 

~ t14% 18.13% 14.50% 11 .60% 
3~t)p5% 27.64% 21 .50% 15.72% 
26'rct5% 23.44% 18.76% 15.00% 
31.07% 24.85% 19.34% 14.14% 
34.55% 27.64% 21.50% 15.72% 
26.79% 24.1 1% 19.29% 15.43% 
28.22% 22.58% 17.57% 12.84% 

PuWNL 31.29% 28. 16% 22.53% 17.53% 12.81 % 
PuWNL 36.47% 32.82% 26.26% 20.43% 14.93% 
PuWNL 45.68% 40.38% 30.08% 22.26% 16.47% 
PuWNL EUDD BAMRAULI 42.62% 37.68% 28.07% 20.77% 15.37% 
PuWNL EUDD MEOHALL 37.11% 33.40% 26.72% 20.79% 15.20% 
PuWNL EUDD TAGORE TOWN 45.35% 40.09% 29.87% 22.10% 16.35% 
PuWNL EDD IGORAKHPUR 39.32% 35.39% 28.31 % 22.02% 16.10% 
PuWNL EDD II GORAKHPUH 38.1 9% 34.37% 27.50% 21.39% 15.64% 
PuWNL EDD MAHRAJGANJ 30.43% 27.39% 21.91% 17.05% 12.46% 
PuWNL EDD ANAND NAGAR 43 .04% 38.05% 28.35% 20.98% 15.52% 
PuWNL EDD DEORIA 42 .75% 37.79% 28.15% 20.83% 15.42% 
PuWNL EDD SALEMPUR 41.55% 36 .73% 27.36% 20.25% 14.98% 
PuWNL EDD KUSHINAGAR 48.53% 42.90% 31.96% 23.65% 17.50% 
PuWNL EDD PADRAUNA 64.23% 51.38% 38.54% 28.52% 21.10% 

Tripartite MOU I Page 15 of 95 

tef ~~r1fl l"CT '" ·A.IS .) 
.. ,,,.. "' ~·· t-•t• 

~ ...:: . 



AT&C Losses 
DISCOM Name of Division FY FY FY FY FY 

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

PuWNL EUDD I GORAKHPUR 42.49% 37.56% 27 .98% 20.71% 15.32% 

PuWNL EUDD II GORAKHPUR 35.35% 31.82% 25.45% 19.80% 14.48% 

PuWNL EUDD Ill GORAKHPUR 27.97% 25 .17% 22.66% 18.12% 14.50% 

PuWNL EDD I BASTI 42.78% 37.82% 28.17% 20.85% 15.43% 

PuWNL EDD II BASTI 39.72% 35.75% 28.60% 22.25% 16 26% 

PuWNL EDD KHALILABAO 37.50% 33.75% 27 .00% 21.00% · 15.35% 

PuWNL EDD SIDARTHNAGAR 43.88% 38.79% 28.90% 21.38% ·15.82% 

PuWNL EDD DUMARIYAGANJ 48.30% 42.70% 31.81 % 23.54% 17.42% 
PuWNL EUDD I VARANASI 23.34%,..~71.01%.,,,, 18.91% 15.13% 12.10% 
PuWNL EUDD II VARANASI 
PuWNL EUDD IV VARANASI 

35.09~,. i\58%\~5.27% 19.66% 14.37% 
24.~jc~ 2f,?.,;3% ~2Q,09% 16.07% 12.86% 

f-----+----------+-----;,~.,,.6 . .• ' "''-"'"' 
PuWNL EUDD Il l VARANASI 45.H\. ..Jl.94.flo 2~JZ,6% 22.02% 16.30% 
PuWNL EUDO V VARANASI 33.9~§"/J'j ~M.56%,.. 24)1$[0 19.02% 13.90% 

PuWNL EUDD VI VARANASI 47.2°9.f//l'"" 1°Aih31 ~~.§0li;} 23.05% 17.06% 
PuWNL EDD I VARANASI 37.34}Ko 1% ~ti6.[.l}JYo' -~o.~:;% 15.29% 
PuWNL EDD II VARANASI 46.58'% ., .. Jt% j'Q,6~}¥9 ·~g.7-Qo/o 16.80% 

PuWNL EDD CHA@,l~.i,J,- 30.07'~1,;rJl,zj,1: 21'll!,:fk\ f6!a'5% 12.31% 
PuWNL EDD M-- "mb)i, 34.7f3° :Wi.3.(~t 25.dt%1 .. 19:"{lfo/91 14.24% 
PuWNL EDD I G ·y,;t·t). 34.92'.. :J'~42°/~]l-_2~. 14°7f?. ' 19.56'$j~ 14 .30% 

PuWNL EDD_J l ,,.c,~•,. _. -,;~9.88°i>J '~~5.89°/~".fi,2°8:71% 22.34°);;~~16 .33% 
PuWNL EDD~".; , ~-, . R~~ 3§~42% $,;1.88% ··15f51% 19.84% '94.51% 

PuW EDD · UR1'°t 1~J.§6% ll7s88% 16.45% 16.12% 15.80% 
Pu - D II ... <>_ , PUR~,. 31f~7% i//!-_97% 22.37% 17.41% 12.72% 
Pu , _,:p Il l t~\"inJPUR "~ 44~~% 39t~.3% 29.23% 21.63% 16.01% 
Pu d(;LI Mi'~~~UR Ii~\ 3Q17;9% 27.63% 22 .11 % 17.20% 12.57% 

Pu ~ EDQlfJMli:t* ... UR , --~{;,. "'J~f§}Wo 35.68% 28.54% 22.21% 16.23% 
PuWN ... 1EDD~JrjAc:5.@)1~, i ~,&;"4§139% 41.01 % 30.55% 22.61% 16.73% 

PuWNL' · EDD <$1P.l~N .. :~,~,_J -~! 's'!i°.41% 46.73% 35.05% 25.93% 19.19% 
PuWNL EDD R~~II;: ·.·~ 43.52% 38.47% 28.66% 21.21% 15.69% 
PuWNL EDDCHrn . -- 26.91% 24 .21% 21.79% 17.43% 13.95% 
PuWNL EDD PIPA ·, 19.81% 17.83% 16.40% 16.07% 15.75% 
PuWNL EDD I AZAMG.i(RH 43.31% 38.29% 28.52% 21 .11% 15.62% 
PuWNL EDD II AZAMGARH 61.95% 49.56% 37.17% 27.51% 20.36% 
PuWNL EDD Ill AZAMGARH 54.88% 43.90% 
PuWNL EDD I MAU 49.62% 43.86% 
PuWNL EDD II MAU 46.09% 40.75% 
PuWNL EDD Ill GHOSI 45.77% 40.46% 
PuWNL EDD I BALLIA 61 .87% 49.49% 
PuWNL EDD II BALLIA 83.22% 66.58% 
PuWNL Total DISCOM 38.87% 34.19% 

32.93% 24.37% 18.03% 
32.68% 24.18% 17.89% 
30.36% 22.46% 16.62% 
30.14% 22.31% 16.51 % 
37.12% 27.47% 20.33% 
49.93% 36.95% 27.34% 
26.92% 20.65% 15.49% 
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AT&C Losses 
DISC OM Name of Division FY FY FY FY FY 

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

MWNL EDD I BARE ILLY 49.92% 37.84% 30.27% 25.13% 19.98% 

MWNL EDD II BAREILLY 33.14% 28.17% 22.38% 18.5&% 13.88% 

MWNL EDD I BADAUN 30.97% 26.33% 20.92% 17.36% 12.97°/o 

MWNL EDD 11 BADAUN 31.87% 27.09% 21.52% 17.86% 13.34% 

MWNL EDD BISAULI 35.22% 29.94% 23.78% 19.74% 14.75% 

MWNL EDD PILIBHIT 19.23% 14.37% 

MWNL EDDISHAHJAHANPUR 21 .69% 17.24% 

MWNL EDD TILHAR 31 .67% 23.76% 

MWNL EDDIISHAHJAHANPUR 18.14% 13.55% 

MWNL EUDD I BAREILL Y 19.f36% 14.69% 

MWNL EUDD II BAREILLY 17.46% 13.47% 

MWNL EUDD Ill BAR El LL Y 15.74% 

MWNL 16.07% 

MWNL 16.99% 

MWNL 16.22% 

MWNL 

3j)J3% 24.42% 20.27% 15.14% 

1'~5% 14.67% 13.21 % 11.88% 

2or$.6% 19.28% 16.39% 12.64% 

28.65% 22.76% 18.89% 14.11 % 

27.63% 21.95% 18.22% 13.61% 

38.02% 30.42% 25.25% 18.94% 

29.97% 23.81% 19.76% 14.76% 

MWNL 25.66% 23.61 % 20.06% 15.47% 
MWNL 37.31% 31.72% 25.20% 20.92% 15.62% 

MWNL 35.36% 30.06% 23.88% 19.82% 14.81% 
MWNL EDD I JAGDISHPUR 26.32% 23.69% 21 .79% 18.52% 14.28% 
MWNL EDD II JAGDISHPUR 44.02% 33.37% 26.69% 22.16% 17.61% 
MWNL EDD BARABANKI 31.48% 26.76% 21.26% 17.64% 13.18% 
MWNL EDD FATEHPUR 31.14% 26.46% 21.03% 17.45% 13.04% 
MWNL EDD RAMSENHI GHAT 38.24% 32.50% 25.82% 21.43% 16.01 % 
MWNL EDD I GONDA 30.28% 25.74% 20.45% 16.97% 12.68% 
MWNL EDD II GONDA 22.03% 19.82% 18.24% 15.50% .11.95% 
MWNL EDD BALRAMPUR 32.51 % 27.64% 21.96% 18.23% 13.61% 
MWNL EDD BAHRAICH 28.87% 25.98% 23.90% 20.32% 15.66% 
MWNL EDD SRAVASTI 23.57% 21 .21 % 19.52% 16.59% 12.79% 



AT&C Losses 

DISC OM Name of Division FY FY FY FY FY 

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

MWNL HUSAINGANJ 20.34% 18.31% 16 .85% 14.32% 11.04% 

MWNL RAJ BHAWAN 22.33% 20.09% 18.49% 15.71% 12.12% 

MWNL AMINABAD 33.62% 28.58% 22.71% 18.85% 14.08% 

MWNL GOMTINAGAR 16.98% 15.45% 14.22% 12.79% 11 .51% 

MWNL CHINHAT 29.62% 26.66%. 24.52% 20.85% 16.07% 

MWNL AISHBAGH 33.54% 28.51% 22.65% 18.80% 14 .04% 

MWNL UPTRON 51.59% 38.69% 30.95% 25.69% 19.27% 

MWNL RAJA JI PURAM 28.78% 25.90% 23.83% 20.26% 15.62% 

MWNL EDD I CESS 17.87% 13.35% 

MWNL EDD II CESS 28.52% 21.39% 

MWNL EDD Ill CESS 21.92% 16.38% 

MWNL MAHAN AGAR 14.94% 11.52% 

MWNL UNIVERSITY 16.10% 

MWNL SITAPUR ROAD 17.85% 

MWNL ALAMBAGH 15.00% 

MWNL 13.35% 

MWNL 11.70% 

MWNL 16.27% 

MWNL 

MWNL 
•1.29% 

i5·76% ...... ;,., 20.47% 12.69% 

3~JY.7% 26 .83% 22.27% 16.64% 

26{10% 24.01 % 20.41% 15.74% 

29.07% 23.09% 19.17% 14.32% 

27.80% 23.20% 19.45% 14.89% 

AT&C Losses 
DISCOM Name of. Di.ji~io.n . FY FY FY FY FY .. .; . .; . 

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

KESCO NAWABGAi()~}tM 20.25% 18.23% 16.77% 14.25% 10.99% 

KESCO PHOOLBAGH 44.98% 35.99% 28.79% 22.45% 16.62% 

KESCO ZARIB CHAUKI 51.69% 42.10% 33.07% 25.93% 18.15% 

KESCO ELECTRICITY HOUSE 58.98% 48.04% 37.74% 29.59% 20.71% 

KESCO ALOOMANDI 62.08% 50.56% 39.72% 31.14% 21.80% 

KESCO GUMTI 20.35% 18.32% 16.85% 14.32% 11.04% 

KESCO RATANPUR 42.63% 34.10% 27 .28% 21.28% 15.75% 

KESCO DADA NAGAR 8.54% 8.45% 8.37% 8 .29% 8.20% 

KESCO GOVIND NAGAR 43.12% 34.49% 27.59% 21.52% 15.93% 

KESCO WORLD BANK BARA 44.03% 35.22% 28.18% 21.98% 16.27% 

KESCO KIDWAI NAGAR 53.78% 43.81% 34.41% 26.98% 18.88% 

KESCO JAJMAU 30.80% 26.18% 20.80% 16.22% 12.01% 
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DISCOM Name of Division FY 
2016 

KESCO HARISH GANJ 36.21% 

KESCO NAUBASTA 35.90% 

KESCO DEHLI SUJANPUR 54.28% 
KESCO KALYANPUR 25.20% 

KESCO SARVODAYA NAGAR .21.12% 
KESCO VIKAS NAGAR 24.26% 
KESCO Total DISCOM 35.25% 

AT&C Losses 
FY. 

2017 
30.78% 
30.51 % 

44.21% 

22.68% 

19.01 % 

21.84% 
29.44% 

FY FY FY 
2018 2019 2020 

24.45% 19.07% 14.11% 

24.24% 18.91% 13.99% 

34.73% 27.23% 19.06% 

20.86% 17.73% 13.67% 

17.49%. . 14.86% 11.46% 

20.09% 17.08% 13.17% 

24.11% 19.37% 14.45% 
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Annexure 8: Financial Projections of Uttar Pradesh DISCOMs 

Scenario Highlights (Debt Take-over with interest liability on 0/SCOMs): 

• Tal<e-over in Year 1 : 50%, Year 2: 25% 

• Tal<e-over assumed at end of second quarter from Year 2 

• ROI of Government of Uttar Prader,h loan assumed to be NIL. 

• Bonds to be tal<en-over in the 1st Year 
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Annexure 8: Financial Projections of Uttar Pradesh 
DISCO Ms 

Other Key Assumptions: 

Tariff Hike : 

FY 15* FY 16* FY 17 FY 18 FY19 - FY20 

4.46% 5.47% 5.75% 

• Actual as per TO dated 18.06.2015 

AT&C Loss Tra·ecto 

FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 

32.36% 28.27% 23.63% 

Billin Efficienc 

FY 16 

76.43% 

6.95% 6.80% 6.60% 

ief ~r1«\"l"l"r I It.A. .) 
PCL. ~~,, . , ~"'.,"'" " t.:ua. 
• ~"1011. ,... " I !t, l.,lf.~I(. 0"" 

~ 
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Income Statement - Summary 

Amount in Rs. Crore FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 

Total Income 37,487 52,307 61,670 74,040 88,911 

Total Costs 50,741 ·62,819 .70,201 79,474 89,112 
-- -- · ·· ·······-- · -··· ····· · · ··· ··-·· · · · ··· · --· ··· · ······ -· ··· ·· · ·----··· ·· · ···········-------·····-···········- ···· · .. ......... . 
Net Income (Without 

-~~-~-~\~_y) _______ . ·· ·-···· ............ . 
--~~~~-i~~? -~.t_~te_~.'?~_t:_~~~~!9X. 

Committed State Govt. Subsidy 
for Loss Support 

-1;3,254 

5,530 

········------ ---·· ······-- -- --· ----- -- ----- -----···------------
.. ~~~-1-~~.?-~~J~'.'~(~~-~~~~!~¥) ............... ~!.-?~~--. 

,,. 
,>'.-,;,,, 

~~~ 
Operational Funding Requirement (OFR)-

-10,512 

5,500 

-8,531 -5,434 -201 

5,500 5,500 3,500 

410 502 348 

568 3,647 

FY 19 Total 

-891 1,953 
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Income Statement -
Detailed 

Amount in Rs. Crore FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 

. .l~~q~-~---····················· ···················-········.············· ········ ····· ··----····· ---- .. --- . ····-------
Revenue from Sale of 

.. P.C?~~~ ___ ...... _ ..... ____ .. , . _ ........ }J,~~1 ........ ~?_._1_t~. ______ .?.1,?~~- ______ .. .?.~,?~~-- _. ___ .. ?.~/~~ __ _ 

.. C?!~_E:r_~~-c~}p_t_~-- ________ . . . ___ ... _ .. ... 1 ~~-- --~ ----- ---1}_~ ____ ........ J.~J ___ ____ ... ____ }_~J ____ __ .... __ .1 ~? ..... . 
Other Income (Including 

. -~~-~~-~!!~.f~<?.~ _t!_c:l?_i~g)_ .. · - -- -- . -----..... ---- .... ··- ---- .. ,. ----- ·-------- ... -- -- -- -. --- . -- -- --. - . ---- -- ..... -. .. -
...;.~ ' > 

TOT AL INCOME 37 ,487 52,30.7#~ 61Hi7,.0 7 4,040 88,911 

-~9~!? ____ ____ ___________ -- ------- .. ·--- --- ..... .. . ---
.. P.<?YY.E:~ _f:'_t,i[C_~_c:i?.~ .9.<?.~\~: .. . --.. -.. }~,?~? .. ..... . . 
. . T.~~~?f:1.i~~t'?n .9.~.c:i~g-~::, ___ . _ .... __ .... 1 ,?:~?.-_ .... __ · j;:-

R & M Costs 1,673 . 1"!;~0 ··· --·--- ----------'------- ------ ----- ------------ ---- -- ·----- -~·- -" 
.. ~f!:P.l_qy_e~-~-~<?-~!~. _________ _____ . .. --~'~-~~-- _____ ... ?.:t,.f 

Administration & General ~, 
Costs 857 926 ········ ·····----- -- -------·-······· ·-----····-------------1-

::~~;;::?1};~~~~~:c~; ___ , __ ~i-··:::::)i-·· 
Other debits ·- ----- --------------- -- -----
Sub-total costs ;~--

Committed State Govt. 

...... . 1,1.~? .... . 
.... .. 1,?.~~- --·· 
···- 4,820 ___ _ 

Subsidy 5 ·530 5,500 5 910 6 002 3 848 
.. Eiec:"t"ricit?@g}\i"Ret~fftio-n7;'{.·,i~- . l . . ~-- - - - -- - - - - . . ...... I. .... ............ l ... . -· ... - .. - - .. L ....... -

"'"-i;:; · ~ ,,., 'q:',Gf.. t~ ·t\:i!lllsi·a;; or,~---·\ · · ~,_ .- r-4·---::-...... · · · ··· · · ·· -- --- -- ··· --- --------· · ··· ········· ---· ·· ···· · ··-
. _1_<?9.i:1. -- . -. -- ......... ..... . \. -~. -.. -----~~--- -.... ..... . ..... . . .. . ......... ... -. . . . .. . . . . . ..... -- . ..... . . . ... - ... . 

.. ~?-~~- -~~-1?~.i?.Y .............. _·_. ..~,?-~9- ......... ?.,.~9.Q_ .. _ ...... ?,?.Q9- .. _ ........ ?1?.Q9-... _ ..... },?.Q9 .... . 
Support on 

.. ~~_i[:l_~~~~~r:i:~~J. <?_f_ h<?~~~~- __ .. _ .............. --- ... __ ......... _ ... 1.Q~.}~ .. _ ..... _. ?.Q?_._1_ ? .... -- . . . ~?.) 1 ... . 

.. T.<?J~\ -~ ~ ~-~!~Y. ~Y~!l.~~1-~_ ... ______ .~i?.~9 .......... ~-·-~9.9 .. _ .. .. ... ~1~.1 ~-__ ..... __ .~19.Q~. ___ ... _. -~i?_4?_ .. . . 
NET INCOME with 

--~~-l?~!~Y. ...................... _ ...... 3 .. !?.4 ......... -.~!9.1? ........ ~~ .. -~?.1 ....... -----~-~?. -- . _ ....... ~t?.4? .... _ 

' 
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Operational Funding 
Requirement- Detailed 

Particulars FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 
Revenue (excluding Cash 

.. ~':lP.P.<?0 _l},_ _E_[?_ ~~~e-~~i~11). _ . .. __ .·, _. _ ~_?,~(~~- ___ ... . ~?_._1_?_~ ___ . ___ -~-~ ,?.?~. ___ ... !~}~?-~ ______ . ?.~, 7."!~ .... 
Other Incomes 123 132 141 151 162 

· ·· · ·· ····· · · · ·· · · · · ··- ·· · · · · · · ··· ···· · · · · · · · ·· ·· ····· ···· · ·· · ·· ·· ·· · · ··-- · - ----· · · ··- · ·· · · ··· -···----- -- - -- ---- ----- -- -- -
.J:l_<P.~.f)~_i!~-~~- ---- ----- __ _ ·_ --- -- ----- --- -~9,!1_1 ___ --- --~? .. ~ !.~- -. ----.?.9,?.9_1_ ..... -. !~ .. ~ ?:'!. ---... ?.~, 1_~ ? .. -. 
--~~'?-~. ~'?:'.~_ .l-i:lW~<:>_f_i~H_ ___ ........ .-:1~ •. ?~~--- __ _ .. :1_qt?.~?.. _____ .:-.~~~~~--- --- -----~!~-~~ _____ ___ ---~ ~-~ _ . . . . 

Add: Depreciation . __ ----~-8~- --· ... . . . J.,.1Zf? .. ________ } _.~~-~--- ..... -~-'-~~-9 ________ -~' ~9~ __ . _ ,. .... ,,. ...... :: .. 
_ qa_~h-~.C?~~- i:+:W:>.r.<?!!!H. ___ .. __ ____ -~~ ~.=?! 1 .. _____ ----~;3~7:. __ . __ . ::l~t~?. __ . __ .. _},?.~?. __ . ___ .. '! 1~9~ ... . 
Less: Dec in Current Assets . \ \(~!ah 
_(e_xs;)µ_~\119 _c~~h_su_l?P.SJ_f~) _________ _______ ..... ... .. Jt ~'..t-\. .... .\I[1{;. ___ ...................... .......... . 
Less: Inc. In Current ~< 4 '·!i '},}}, . 

·ti:/1·\~tin'curre'riii,ssets·······--- ········· ··· -,--· ·- -~~ii; ··1~;t~---- ·- .. .'. ··········-·· ··-· 
.. (~_i~s:!~-~!119 _s:~~-~-~~J?P.'?.r1L ....... '.! ,.?~?:~} .... _ .. 1,?.Jr .. . __ -~'~-~JJ~-~ .!~._01.~t~-6_ .... ?_,_9?_~, 1."! .. . 

Add: Dec in Long Term . ?: -~~ \'f,k. ih 
Liabilities 3,320.00 - >h ·i:t, 5"W *i}. 671 .96 ··Gi-os.s · op;,;,:aiion.ai -i="u~cff-·: · · --- · · ---- --· ----· ·· .. .... · · ---1 

Required (OFR) .· ~£'::... ·, 
(Without Governmen """;," ~1t, i 

.. ~IJ_l?.P.~'1L.......... ... • -19,892il.,, -1~L 9.9 \,fQ;9.;21 -6,893 .. :-:1 .•. ~~~----
Proportion al lowed·,· \ ...... ... .... \t_· ···vr1i --·······1,ffj" ................. ·'<, .. .., 

FRP scheme 'i)t. ~ r-o 

f~f'~~i;i \~ ) ,~, < : 
Cash Sq ~~; .:· . . ''l;';'t 

·t~i~i~s:i~~{~~~0r(r:ne -~· ~·-~~r._ .. 9!t9~ ...... ?i?.9~-.C?~ ..... ?.,.~9.C?:9.9 ... .. ~ ... ~9.9:9.9 .. . 
of Losses '~~· ~ f,;<t;, ~ · $; .....,, - 409.93 502. 12 348.31 

· ·· · · · - - ·-· - ··········· ··-- .:,,.~ - - ,~r - · ·t~l!f". l~---··· · · · ··•• · ••••••••••••· ···· ········ ··· ···· · · · · · · ·· · ····· ····· · ···· ·· 

Interest Subsidy on 18 . ~~ 

.J.<?~r:i ...... ............ ..... ' ·- -- --~-~---··········--·· ····· ···· ·--·· ·-- ·· ······ ····· ----···· ···· ···· ·· --···· · 
Total Support from St 
Govt. -~ 5,530.00 5,500.00 5,909.93 6,002.12 3,848.31 Gross Operational Funding . .. . ..... . ......... .. .. .. . .. .. . . .. ........ . .......... .. .. .. . ..... .. ... .. . .... . ... . 

Required (OFR) 
(After Government 

. -~IJ.P.P.~~L ........ _ .. _ .... .. ...... __ . :1.11~?-~:!-~ ..... ~!~-~~--~~ •.•. __ 4!~-~ :,_._2? _ .. _. ?.~:1.-.1 ~ ....... ~ .. -~?-~}-~ .. . 
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ACS - ARR Gap 

Amount in Rs. Crore FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 

. ~~~~- ~~~}?~~-~-~~- . ....... . ... .............. . .. .. . .......... .. ... .. .. .... ... ..................................... . 

.. f'.C!.w.e.rJ'_l!'.~~?.~.e. .9.C!.~I_ ... ..... .......... .'~:?.Q .... .. .. .... 1.-?:1 ............ ~-.~~ ............ ~: \~ ...... .... ?.}? .. 

.. ~9.~!.<?!.ff!~(9XJ~~! . .. .... ..... ......... . ~ :~.~ ........... J.}9 ............. 1 ... ~ ~ . . ........ .. Q:~? ........ .. 9:?.~ .. 
PP .per unit sold 5.88 6.01 6.01 6.08 6.10 

O&M and Est! Cost 0.56 0.46 0.45 0.43 0.41 ··-·· · ····-········-- -- ----- -- -- ----· · --- -- -- ---- ------- -- -······ · ······· ······· ·· · ··············· · ·· ·· ······ ········· - .. 
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- Annexure C: Detailed Action Plan for imp lementation of target activities 
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• The Time of Day tariff (ToD) is a widely accepted Demand side Management (DSM) measure fo( 

energy conservation by price. The ToD tariff encourages the distribution licensees to move 

towards separation of peak and off-peak tariffs which would help in reducing consumption as well 

as costly power purchase at the peak time. 

• The Tariff is set in such a way that it inherently provides incentives ang_gisincentives far the, use of 
electricity in different time periods. 

• The basic objective of implementing Time of Day tariffs is to flatten the load curve over a period of 

a day resu lting in a reduction in the peaking power requirement and also to enhance power 

requirement during off peak period. 

The pattern of load of UP over the last four years is depicted in the following slides 
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• As observed , during the winter season, there is morning peak between 09 00 hrs to 13.00 hrs and an evening peak between 

19:00 hrs to 01 ·oo hrs. 

• The off-peak hours are during the day between 01 :00 hrs to 04 :00 hrs 
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In the summer season, the peak occurs between 19:00 hrs to 04:00 hrs 

• The off-peak occurs between 06:00 hrs to 1 o·oo hrs and 14:00 hrs to 19:00 hrs. 
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• As observed , during the winter season. there is morning peak between 09 :00 hrs to 13:00 hrs and an evening peak between 

19:00 hrs to 01 :00 hrs. 

• The off-peak hours are during the day between 16:00 hrs to 18:00 hrs 

In the summer season . the peak occurs between 19:00 hrs to 04:00 hrs 

• The off-peak occurs between 07:00 hrs to 10:00 hrs and 14 ·oo hrs to 19:00 hrs. 
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• As observed, during the winter sea son, there is morning peak between 09:00 hrs to 13·00 hrs and an evening peak between 

19:00 hrs to 01 :00 hrs. 

:. ·, 1 The off-peak hours are during _the day between 14:00 hrs to 18:00 hrs 

1 · In the summer season , the peak occurs between 19·00 hrs to 04 :00 hrs 

• The off-peak occurs between O? ·OO hrs to 11 :00 hrs and 16:00 hrs to 19:00 hrs 
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During the winter season, the peak occurred between 19:00 hrs to 04 :00 hrs. 

• The off-peak hours are during the day between 14:00 hrs to 18:00 hrs 

In the summer season , the peak occurs between 1 g·oo hrs to 04 :00 hrs 
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• The off-peak occurs between 07:00 hrs to 11 :00 hrs. 
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During the winter season in the last quarter, the peak occurred between 19:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs 

• The off-peak hours are during the day between 14:00 hrs to 18:00 hrs 
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• From the load curves it is seen, that the system is experiencing peaks during evening and night 

hours. The reasons behind peaks during night hours is because UPPCL endeavours to supply 

energy to domestic consumers as much as possible during the night hours so that they are able to 

rest and sleep peacefully after hard days' work. 

• This would however requ ire extra supply to domestic consumers during night hours, which can be 

achieved by having some kind of deterrent on the industry. 

• Accord ingly, in view of already existing peaks and the need to supply more power to domestic 

consumers during night hours, Discoms have proposed that existing TOD structure be reviewed 

and existing peak rebate during night hours should be done away with and in place of that a mark­

up may be considered on consumers covered under the TOD Rate Schedule. 

• From the load curves provided by the SLDC, it may further be seen that system has slightly 

shifted peak and off peak hours during summer and winter seasons. 

• Based on above facts UPPCL has proposed separate TOD structures for the Summer and Winter 

seasons wh ich are as below:-

le, 8nl'foee, f i{ . A , 7 ,, 1

1'Pci . -'h,0 1, 11tia,.,. • .en.a 
~ '•· l.•clr~~ ... -
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• Existing Structure 

TOD Rates (% of Energy Charges): 

22:00 hrs - 06:00 hrs (-) 7.5% 
...................... ............................ .... ................................................................. ............. 

06 :00 hrs - 17:00 hrs 0% 
........................................................... .. ....... .... ............... ...... .... ..... .......... .. ...................... 

17:00 hrs - 22:00 hrs (+) 15% 

IJ Proposed Structure 

For Summer Season (April to Sept): 

Off Peak Hours 
......... ..... ............... ....... ................. ... ....... ....... ·? ................................ ....................................... ~ 

04:00 hrs. to 10:00 hrs i (-)7.5% l 
··N ·~·~~·~·i ... H·; ·~-~~·················· ········-i············· ·········· ·· ·· ········································ .. ··1 
...... ' ..... " .......... ... ....... ... ....... ............. ' ............. ~ ........... .. . ' ................. .. ........... ......................... :. . . . ' 

10:00 hrs - 19:00 hrs 0% 

:::f i~:~::B:?.:~:~~:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::r:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: :·:::::::: 
19:00 hrs - 4:00 hrs ( +) 15% 

For Winter Season (Oct to March): 
....................................... .... ............................ ..... ............................ ............ .......... ................... 

i Off Peak Hours i 
; ........ ...... ..... ....... .................. ...... .................. ... ; ................... .. ........... ...... ....... .... ......... ........... .. 

I 13:00 hrs. to 20:00 hrs l (-)7 .5% 

L~:?.:~~:~L:8:?.:~:~~::::::::::::::::::::::::::r::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::·:::::::::: :::::::::::::::::::::::::j 
/ 1 :00 hrs - 9:00 hrs : 0% . l""P~-~-k··H·~-~-~~---.. ·· ············ ............ r ......................... ...... ............. .................... 1 
! ·· .................................................................... -~ ....... ............................................... ................ { 

) 9:00 hrs - 13:00 hrs : (+) 15% l 
1··2-aio"a· h-~~·-~ ... 1 .. ia·a .. h·~~-- ...... r ············ ·········(~·)···1--s~i··········· .. ···········1 
, ................... ......................................... ...... .. , .. ..... ....... ~ ........................................ : 

ea,., •• ,,flee, ( . ....• . j 
P'v\ . \ .,.,r~ ""•••• b,ij 
~c -~··;;~~ •• Ye~. 
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. / U.P. POVVER CORPORATION LIMITED 
(Govt. of Ut,ar Pradesh L'ndc-t.cJking) 

CIN : U32201UP1399:,GC024928 -- -· --- ----------··-------- ---·--· ---·--
R.e9ul.-1tory Affairs Unit, 
:

1.S tl1 Flonr, Shakti Bhawdn Exten!:ion, 
1 ·l -Ai,hnk Marg, l.ucknow. 
"hone: ( 05 22 ) 2:~f\6519 
:,IX. (,, ,,2~) 22~78t:.,O 

· 'I, t~s-:1-i 

Sl·l-rrlar~·. 

: .P. l'lc<"tricity l< i:gul:1lory C ommiss ion, 
h.i~.111 \ l:111di Bh:nt. 111. 
~ ... i Fl11 .. r,Cornti :'\:1gar. 
I .11d, now-226() J l), ---- ---

f:1:~) 31ri,'mj ljflc. 
15:11 OC'I, R tWj ~f"nR, 

14....Jl~ilcs i:rri1, ~ : 
~ : (0522) 2286519 

---·--________ ·-qicffi __ : ( 05222_ 228 7860 
Dat~c! · ob - I o - 20 I ~ 

"t:!',:c·t:: Pcti'.ion in th,: matter of Definition of Rural Sr.hcdtile. 

K im!ly iin.l c:K'loscd l1crewi1h a petition in Lhe above matter and an ni'fidav it 

:-.i ~'.11t:d b~ tht: Chu:1 rn,in. L PPCL & Distribution companies. 

Th:1nki11g ~ nu. 

Yours laithfu lly. 
l: nci: :\ :i oho"-· 

~ 
(Jayant Vermu) t rf Engineer (RAU) 

. ,.._.._ _ C'"''""J , . . ... . .. 
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' . ·.: •• _1 d TT1\R PR:~DESH 

BEF01~E THE HON'GLE UTTAR PRADESH ELE CTRICITY Rf.GULATORY COMMISSI ON, 

KISAl'J MAND I DHAWAN, GOMTINAGAR, LUCKNOW 

Receipt Register No.:-------

Petition No.: 

IN TIIE MATTER OF 

DEFINITION OF RURAL SCHEDULE. 

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF 

1. MADHYANCHAL VIDYu· VITR,\N NIGAM LIMIHD, LU(K\ JOW 

2. POORVANCHAL V1DYUT VITRAN NIGAl\1 LIMITED, VARANASI. 

3. DAKSHIN..<· IIJC'.-lAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED, AGRA. 

ti. rr,SCHl:JlANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED, MEER UT. 

5. KANPljR ELECTRICITY SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED. KA NP-UR. 

-... ::. 

I, S2njay Agarwa l, sor, of Sri R. C. Agarwal , bP.ing the Chairman o f above namec 

companies, respt:etfu lly submit on oath as Jnder:-· 

Contd .. . . . .. .... 2 

· ':'· 



1. i'ha: the Ho11 'ble Commission 1n exercise of powers conferred under cl ,,usc (zd1, 

1-7,:,1 ;,·-"~ (z :) of 50cti0n 131 (2) read witr Sec::on~ 61 ,rnd 62 cf the t: lecr:cit·/ .c1c1. 

2003 (36 of 2003) , ,, J all )''h(:r P.nu.J li ng Jowers in th.,t be!,.:;!f 'l '.!'. ilii~ d U.P 

Electr ·ci.y Regulatory Cornmiss ion (Term!.- ancJ Cond i tions for Determinc1tion o f 

)istnbu·.ion Tariff) Regulation-2006. The ·;c rc3uic1tion arc Jpp '1 c.ible co ilil \Jriff 

re!zi;:,)d ::ietitions filed for FY 2007-08 and there.1fter 

-~ Tr;.;~ bdor·:? the ,: n,,c me nt of the Jbovc r;;gu,dt io ri . the lit ':"S,_'C' :.u,: : : ''G 

tanff Peti t ions as per section 61 of Electricity uct 2003, which p rov ides thJt L,nt il 

the ,c rrns and Conditions as specified under this scc: ion holo good, th e 

cnr1ctments specified in UP Electricity Reforms 1~ct sha il continue to .Jpply fo r ;i 

period of one year from 9th ~une 2003. 

As th: s,iid terms ar,d condi t ions were not:fied rJ n 61
:i October 2006, the l icens ees 

were obliged to subn it its filing un::!er section 2~(4) of the Uttar Pr3desh 

Electricity Reforms Ar:t, 1999. The aforesaid section of the reforms act , when rcod 

in conjunction with regulation 124 of UP Electricity Regulc1t::i r y Cornmiss i.)n 

(Conduct of 13us;nes!;) regulation 2000. requires each licen~.ee to prov ide the 

Commission, between 15th December to 31st December each year, ful l details of 

its calculation of expecte d aggregate revenue for the E)nsu i n:1 yea r frorn the 

charges it believes ir. may r:>cowr ba~.ed on regula: ion5. 

3. That till the Tariff Order for FY200J·04, the tariff was derined as per the 

popul.Hion & load of the rural consum<!r!; . The : elevant para for domestic and 

non domestic consumers is reproduced as below: 

"For loads up lo 2kW in villages/Tnwns having population iess 1/wn JUOOU as 

per I 991 census getting supply as per rural schedule." 

h.1r oLhe r consurncrs the Commission had specified tariff :is per Rural are,, and 

lJ rl)an area. 

4. That in the Tariff Order for FY2004-0S, the Hon'ole Commission cJe iinkt:?J ta riff 

with population & load of the rural area and linkE'd it to Supply Schedu 'e . 

The concessional rural tariff accordlngly appl ies to al l consumers receiving su~·ply 

as per the rural schedu le. 



- .,-

::>. The> R.u r;,I Schedule ·.,viJ S t he reduced diu rr.al :,upµ!·, :och~~:ulc i / d, ; . :;· :·· ~' ,· l· 

and 7 days nigr.t) of 8-10 hrs ;is specif; ,d by SU)C. Tl·e d1ur;1;:il n;,:urc 'Jf rv:i! 

supf)h/ '.,crwfolE· flnd\ mcn:io n in clause no. ~.43 und ~.57 of :nr i ff orc.kr for FY 

2006-0l. 

However, UPPCl., in ccnsumer interest ;:p;1lied ru ral rat es cven ti: •. l·:ose 

consumers, who are getting roughly 6 to 8 hours ~.ippiy in ciay .ind same num~er 

o f hours ir0 r:igh t ::ubjecc to maximum ceiling as specifit:d by Sl.DC. It is obvious 

frorn above th at UPPCL has invariably t r ied to serve consumer interest as long as 

its revenue ;:ire nm hit adversely, but at the s,rn, e !imc ~upplying power fur rno 1:e 

than 50% of time i.e. 12 h ou r:c. to categories v,h ich have c:os: covl~ri'lse .1~ low as 

36/. and 23% will put UPP CL in fi nancial ieop;:;rcy. In this conte>:t it is m~n:ionec 

t 1,;:it t11e ..:.~ntral Govt. has alrc-a dy ' L led ou! i\n'/ fresh FRP for rest ruc, 1..1 r ing !oa,·s. 

Fi'lancic1I institu tion s ,.li'e J!so refusing loans to tnc D1s,:o ms. Li r·1 !l: ci ic,a1 ,1 11 p, 

from St.1te Government is also e:<hausted as it has already increased budger;iry 

allocation from Rs. 8000 er. (2012 -13) to Rs . 30000 er. in curren t year . Apar t from 

above, State Govt. for the first time in history has taken loan to the tune of Hs. 

6000 er. for UP Discoms, in t erest of which shc.111 b e paid by St;:ite Go'Jt. i ts elf. 

Therefore, in such a precarious financia l position, unle :;s definitio n o f Rurzd 

Schedule is categorically made clear and pegged it to around 12 hrs., financ ial 

position of UPPCL d1scoms shali become unsusta inab l~. 

6. Th at as per the vision of the Government to pro·dde 24 hr s. supply to industries, 

18-22 Hrs. supply District headquarters, tehsil etc. and min im um Hi hrs supply to 

ru r;:;I are as w.e .i . Oct 2016, the licensees are p lanning major reforrns in the 

sector, which <1mong other in itiatives include enhancement of supply hours to 

all areas int.ludine rural areas. Under the a bove: in itiat ive licen sees are also, 

aiming to reduce in AT&C losses to below 15% an d link supoly hrs. to AT&C 

lossE·5 &. thru rate of a particular area. 

7. In the above context , it is how ever, submitted th;:i t recov ery f :orn LMV-1 and 

LMV-5 consumers getting c;upp ly as per rura l sched ule, is just 36% and 7.3% 

respective ly of the average Cost of Supply, which translates into o r losses for 

t.:t IC'f' Bn.._., fR " ,., 
1 : · • ' ~a)f! " " 
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t he licensees. /\ccordingly, in case supp ly to such consumers is incri.:asec to 15 

concession c:il tariffs ior rural .:irec1s, linking them to th e hour,; o f su::ipl·;. 

8. Thc1t n l ight of above it is proposed th at i1ppl icabi li t '/ 0; :-onr~::;,ic>r1,1I :.iri" · 

shoulc he restricted .1re:as v•/he re scheduled s•.,:pp ly i1rs Jre: It:;•, ,h.i n l:.'. nr . ..iii(: 

r1ccor d nglv such a sch edul~ sholi be decia rec as 'Rurul Sch-:eiu!e' ' for qu a1,fy :ng 

to suhsidized t;:i:ilf. 

The Petitioner therefore respectfully prays the Hon'ble Commiss io n to:-

a) Adn-1t the Peti tion. 

b) May like to provide a clear definition of "RurcJI Schedule". 

c) May like 10 specify that th ose ar eas/ feeder 'vvhose supply schedule, iJS given bv 

SLDC, is less than 12 hours per day on monthly basis, shall be treated as getting 

sup;ly as per Rural Schedule. 

d) Issue c1ny other orders which Hon 'ble Con,mission may de-=rn fit. 

Date : Or.toberCb, 2015 

Lucknow. 

c: ~()l, 

(Sanjay ~a\w'al) 

DEPONENT 




